
ANDREW PALMER

Corpus of Inseriptions from Tur Abdın
and Envırons

Introduction

FOr LNOTC than three-quarters of CENLUrY the work of Henriı Pognon has
been the only SOUTCC of rehaDble ınformatıon the Syri1ac ep1graphy of JTur
Abdın Hıs Inscriptions semitiques de la yrie de Ia Mesopotamie el de la
region de Mossoul (Parıs, contaıns hIs edıtiıon of S1X of the inscrıptions
In the present collection (A.5, A A.12; A.19, B. 13 ©C.2). ıth drawıngs,
translatiıons and maınly phılological comment(tary, ın 1U10N number
of funerary memorIl1als al ala (Pognon 22-3 Hah (Pognon 65-7 and
Heshterek Pognon 95, 97-116) In CdSC VE scrutinızed afresh the
inscr1pt1ons publıshed Dy Pognon, EXCEePL where they ave een destroyed;
CVCN then ıt Was somet1mes poss1ıble LO Improve hıs readıngs Dy reference

hıs OW drawıngs (1° LO photographic evidence from another SOUTCE

Photographs ave eccCh publıshed of A A A.10, A.15, A.16, A.17, @
C114 D  9 )5 and D.8-14:; and part of ave SINCe een destroyed,
but ave reexamıned and rephotographed the others and hat remaıns of
A ave also reexamıned whiıch Was publıshed In X96 Dy Ignazıo
ul ıth AaCCUT. drawıng; thıs inscerıption 1S NOTL from Tur Abdın,
hat Wds saı1d al the beginnıng o€es nOTL IMDIY that ul 1S unreliable

In 079 Jacques arry publıshed COTDUS of inscr1pti1ons from Tur Abdın
IC Wads niende supplement Pognon. In Inscriptions Syrl1aques l
arabes inedıtes du Tour Abdın”, Annales Islamologiques (1972) M /
250, arry certamly cshowed that urther inscr1ptions existed; he also DAaVC
photographs, albeıt mediocre ONCS, of SOMC of them But comparıson of
A A AÄ A.10, A.13, A.16, A.17, B.10, B.12 (1 and moOst of the
inscr1iptions In section ıth Jarry  S edıtion and translatıon of the Samıe

inscriptions 11l sShow that hıs publıcatıon Was indeed *OO hasty  I5  9 d he
admıtted in republıcatıon of AT An example 111 ShOow suflicıently the
lımıtations and faults 1C vitiate Jarry's technıque and make h1ıs collection
unusable:
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Commentary Jarry's Version

The fact hat certaın etters (indıcated INn IN Y version Dy cırcle under-
neath) ATC ou and others (enclosed Dy in SYUaIc brackets) ave
een restored Dy the edıtor 1S nNOTL shown.
The SyntiaxX 1S suspect al everal poıints, NOTL {O SaVY impossıble: the order
— obyJect, verb, subject—I1s nOTL oun in an Y other inscrıption (lınes 1-2);
the nıt In lıne 1INeEe 1S ın the gender; the preposıtion 1S needed
before In (Jarry’s) lıne 11
The phrase „la 1S strıkıng, but unparalleled.
NO other inscr1ption In Tür Abdın refers Dy AdIinle the village OT

monastery where ıt stands, only LO °°thıs vıllag  »”° “°thıs Chürch‘ , °°thıs
monastery .
ven ıf r&n ıne S1X) WEIC ılleg1ble, ack of WOU make Jarry’'s
readıng impossıble.
If accept Jarry  S readıng of the date (A.G 061 749/50),
ave ıficulty ıth hıs readıng of the bıshop’s NaAaMce, SInCe the ea of
Athanasıus of unl In Wds Ollowe!' DYy VaCaNCcY of everal
untıl /32, when Cyriac succeeded tO the tıtle of Jur Abdın (Chron 819,

1030; Chron Michael, C texti p. 464, DPAasSsagc probably ase'
CONteEMPOTrAaTrY ACCOUNLT Dy Danıel, the SO  — of Moses of Tur Abdın)

arry nowhere informs the reader of the sıtuatiıon of “Deır Mar Musa ”



Corpus of Inseriptions Irom Tur Abdın and Envırons 55

1S applıes also hıs [WO publıcatıons of A.17), Omı1ıssıon IC
m1g only be permitted ıf the sıte WeTC already known from SOMEC other
pu  1catıon.

In comparıson wıth the above, the ““unscholarly” work of antıquarıans wıthın
the Syriıan churches O€s nOTL SCCINMN bad They do not always retaın the
spellıng of the orıgınal and PTCSUMIC occasıonally CVCNMN LO “"1mprove” the
teXL; they ave system {O indıcate degrees of leg1bilıty and AL inclıned tOo
“restore” ıth LOO much confidence. But where the inscr1ıption 1s neıther
inaccessıble 1Ta damaged, they Can be relıed upON understand ıt and

reproduce ıts correctly. The four publıcatıons C COLMNGEIN us ATC

Isaac Armalet, Siyyaha Jl tur- abdın, In al-Machriq (1913) 1-78, 662-
S, 9-54, 5-54:; gnatıus rem Barsawm (Patrıarch of the Syrıan o_
dox), maktbonuto d’al atro dtür abdin ebanon, 1964:; reprinted ane,
Phıloxenos Hanna Olabanı Bıshop of the Syriıan TLENOdCOX diocese of
Mardın), maktabzabhne d  UMFO qgaddıso dgartmin (Mardın, id., Aabhbhobhö
dmapsah al maktbonuto ddayrö mor y ya qu dsalah (  chane, (See
A.6, ATZ, A.19, B.3. B.13.) One WAaY in 1C these are useful 1S iın theır
indıcatıon of the natıve CONSCHNSUS about Gt6. ; C Armalet and
OlaDbanı agaınst Pognon In eadıng O5 Aynwardo’’, instead of
560f Arnas (“Urdnus)”, ıIn A‚6 (see the Commentar ıne ONC of that
Inscr1ption).

Thıs COTDUS contaıns all the er Syriac inscr1ptions IC ave examıned
myself In Tur Abdın, ONC examıned In ardın and nother
examıned In Rome A.4) also contaıns ONC Inscr1ıption € 2) of 16 only

drawıng and photograph urviıve and another A.2) part of 1C has
een destroyed SINCEe ıt Was photographed before the First (0)8 War It 0€Ss
nOoLt contaın the funerary memorIl1als f ala Hah and Heshterek publıshed
by Pognon, which complement thıs COTDUS. Ose of ala and of Hah ave
een hecked Dy INn the CITOIS WeTC insıgnıficant. OSse of Heshterek ave
apparently perıshe ıth the ulldıng that contaıned them The latest ate
represented ıIn the present COTDUS 1S 1442/3, but all the other Inscr1pti1ons dIC

ate between 534 and R2
1S IN Y intention publısh in subsequent volumes of thıs Journal:
study of the letter-forms sed In Tür Abdın and envırons, A4ase thıs

epıgraphic COTDUS and manuscrIıpts;
concordance of the epigraphic dıction of JTur Abdın and envırons.

ogether these ll form instrument ıth IC the damaged InscCr1p-
tions 1C remaın be found Cal be relhably reconstructed and date Can

be assıgned those that AIC undated
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The present publıcatıon provıdes:
a) The ser1al-number, date and sıtuation:

materı1al description of each insceription in ıts setting;
C) PreviIOus publıcatıons, whether satısfactory OT HNO GVen INCEIC photo-

graphs
d) photograph, SQUCCZEC OT drawıng, where avaılable/necessary;
e) crıtical readıng of the tEXT., iın 1C ou etters ATIC marked by

cırcle underneath, restorations AIC enclosed In SYUUaAIC brackets, and etters
accıdentally omıtted AdIC enclosed In poıinted brackets;

translatıon, ın IC ıtalıcs aATIec sed {O indıcate uncertaınty, SYUATC
TaCKetTts the approximate extient of restoratıon, ots indetermınate number
of missıng letters, pominted TaCKetTts supplement the tOXT:; and round
TackKets 1U10N DYy the edıtor intended make the Englısh LNOTC

comprehensıble;
9) phılological Commentary, lıne Dy lıne, somet1ımes extended tOo Justify

the date assıgned inscrıption the basıs of ıts letter-forms OT of
argumen from the hıstorıical CONTLEXT

The above applıes only LO the rst three categorıes of inscr1ptions:
Inseriptions ıth date; Inseriptions ıth approximate ate and
Inseriptions ıth date The fourth9D, has ıts OW format; it 1S

self-contaiıned of inscr1ptions irom monastery Cal Hah
For historical cCommentar these and Pognon’s inscr1ıptions, SCC the

ppendix LO mM Y book, Monk and Mason the T igris Frontier : The arty
Hıstory of Tur IN (Cambrıdge Unıiversıty Orıiental Publıiıcations, Orth=-
com1ng). Reference tO the CX OCOTUumM 11l reveal urther ommMmen ın the
maın text The ppendiıx also consıders the phenomenon of epıgraphy ASs such
In Tur Abdın and questi1ons about ıts practıtioners and theır methods

The research for these publıcatıons o0k place OVeT per10d of e1g
durıng Vvisıts the AdIcCcCa in 1978, 19860, 984 and 986 and visıt Rome In
980 In thıs ast CAdsc Was helped Dy from Wolfson College, Oxford
In 9084 travelled wıth gran from the British Academy and In 986 ıth
the upport of the Alexander VO  —; Humboldt-Stiftung, onn Malfono Isa
Gulten of the CYV of Qartmın (Deyrulumur manastırı) read Man Yy of the
inscr1ptions ıth 1ıle he Was inıtlatıng me ıIn the study of Syrlac; thıs
WOU NnOL A een poss1ıble wıthout the permiıssıon of the OL, Samuel
Aktash, 10 Bıshop of ardın and Lur Abdın My OCiora thesıs (Oxford,
1982, typewrıtten manuscrı1pt) ncluded earlıer version of the inscr1ptions
ere numbered A.1, A.3, A A B.11 A.14, B.12 B.1l3 and A.18 (there
numbered A.1-9) and of C C E 1: ] and ( 12 (there numbered
B.1l-  \C and B.11) ave debt (O the superv1sor of IL Y thesıs, Dr Sebastıan
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TroC 1C CannoTL be repayed. Miss Ooyce eynolds also SaVC invaluable
advıce. MyYy gratıtude 1S EXTEHAEE LO the villagers, priests and monks of the
reg1on tudıed and IMY travellıng Companıons for theır help and patıence.
An earlher Tra of thıs artıcle owed grea deal LO Dr Ka1l Brodersen and hıs
word-processor. The Inscr1ıptions, eXCepL for those In Section D dIC printed
from ‘plot-out' made A Cambrıdge ıth A Fortran TOSTAININC wrıtten In
collaboratıon ıth DDr lan Wınter. Fr Hubert Kaufhold hecked HLYy
readıngs and MY reason1ıngs wıth characteristıic thoroughness and saved
from everal CITOTIS and InconsıstencIıles. Occasıonally, he made suggest10ns of
substance 1C ave een ıth hIis inıtıals ıIn SQUarc brackets after the
commentarıes.

wısh LO record ere I1 Y iındebtedness the ate Hannes Cornet, wh: dıed
1le hıs COTDUS Was undergoing ıts ninal reVIS1ION. He and hıs wiıfe DSaVC
much INOTEC than IM Y first opportunıty explore Tur Abdıin and IN Y
introduction unıch and the edıtors of thıs Journal. Perhaps thıs 1S
Su1LaDIie place TAaW attention the Vasti archıve of archaeologıca photo-
graphs accumulated Dy the Cornets theır INanıYy and wıde-rangıng Journeys
In South-East Turkey; these nclude [WO of the photographs publıshed ere
and INanYy other Inscr1ptions LOO recent for inclusıon ıIn thıs COI DUS.

ostly ave do ıth inscr1ıpti1ons 1ın Estrangelo etters lımestone.
ere the materı1al OT the letter-forms AdIC dıfferent, thıs 1S noted In ep1-
graphy ıt 1S important be of certaın possıbılıties 1iC printed Syriac
obscures; that 1S why the vertical orlıentatiıon of INanYy inscr1ıptions 1S eTe
preserved, A4s far d possıble, In the illustrations and the Estrangelo SEMKATITH 1S
kept—as the SsStones of JTur ‘Abdın—un)oined the eft-han: s_ide.

SECTION INSCRIPTIONS WITIH AIF

534 (February, arch, Aprnıl, May August) QARTMIN
Unattached stele 90 x 40 cm Wıth one dıagonal fracture (across LOp of sculpte: arch) ext
inscribed horızontally Graeco-Roman tahula ansald, badly cratered and eroded (gun
damage?). ma ng of first word Above tabula: rehef sculpture, destroyed beyond
recognıtıon, wıthın round rch Iso sculpted In rehef. Iraces of OT'! inscr1ption ng pıllar
of rıch OLA IH (‚JOMAL RISH Posıiıtion iın 978 between asphalt road and
rulns southwest of monastıc enclosure, lyıng its back, surrounded by STtONes and protected
ıth coverıng of branches. In 986 uprıght agaınst 190%  S all Cal former posıtıon.
Previous publication: arry 7 ‚ photograph ın Palmer, Monk and Mason, ng
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On the fourth day of of the yelar e1g hundred and Orty five the days
of Mior SeveIr(us the albbot b the prıest (Is]a1ah a and Mor Maron
M A Saa and P prıest and UTO escaped F

Commentary Room for pr' ıth short month Name

33r5 ı arX’‘s„» 1agona al bottom eft of
unattached ISH abbot’s Name belongıng eiıther LO (e.g
a OT extende LAF (e mZ aro) rr ara 15 attested by
the 0Ca lıturgical calendar (AnBoll D (1908) 146 Jan 29) A the dIine

of of Qartmın and the m'‘ 23n 1C 15 attache {O the
Name Severus 1st of promiınent early Qartminıtes (Oartmin I'rilogy,
edıted Palmer Monk and Mason Can be between AaIe and
tıtle the STON! The e of arnı 15 closed oval unlıke WA'  S

elsewhere the inscrıption The lacuna probably contaıned the words
3V —} The solate' QOF 1s the inıtiıal letter of the first word lıne
reıterated to Al out the lıne The lacuna probably contaıned another tıtle
The LAF after the lacuna Was attache: The ast four etters AdTIC be read
ASs 3C , the stonecutter havıng accıdentally engraved ISH before MIM

found the most elegant COrrecCctii0on Was CNSTIAVC MIM after 1l ou
indıcatıng the metathesıs paın ıth the usual Dalr of triangles of dots

arsra|7-8 Restore perhaps —] „ YHo25] DAa
[ması3 ..  and took refuge OUT mONnaSsterYy from the parlısans of
wıckedness’’ Chalcedonıian persecutors”?
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739/40 HAH MONASTERY (?) MOR YÜHANNON
Inseribed ornate sanctuary-entrance of ruıned church after the buıldıng
Was ninıshed. Section (a) egan half-way the rıght jJamb the Ouftfer L1ImM
of the irame: after runnıng around the Iıntel ıt aAaIine OWN the eft Jamb
the SdIlle evel It 1S badly damaged and Bell’s photograph must be sed
read the irst part Section (b) begıins the Iıntel sStONe ın the mıddle band
of the mouldıng, vertically the Mg proceeding horızontally SS-

ın-medallıon VeI the cenire of the doorway and continumg horızontally
end vertically the eft leve]l ıth ıts beginnıng. Orıginally f

continued OoOWn the eft jJamb and Wads ‘““sealed’ al the end ıth e
but the part between the Iıntel and the has een carefully erased
ıth dıagonal trokes of the chısel. Section (C6) nOoL in DUTC Estrangelo
characters, [UNS vertically OWN the Mg jJamb, beginnıng Cal the bottom.
The of patrıarch and bıshop In section (b) AdIC marked ıth four
poımlnts each, In the shape of CTOSSCS VeT the
Previous publication: arry 3 9 Bell/Mango, 156 and pl 147; Gar-
solan IC eds.., Ast of Byzantium, pl
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detaıl of section _JCÜC\ÄL
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(a) Gl attende: LO and made thıs temple of the House of the other of
Glod from hıs work and 0-0 helped hım, INd y God, for Oose
Name’s sake he made IC make hım worthy of the Kıngdom of Heaven and
|pardon| hıs deparf[ted ones! The YCar ONMNC ousand|
(b) and ffty-one of Alexander, ın the daYvys of the holy Mor Athanasıus
patrıarch, and the venerable Mor Lazarus + - bıshop, and Dy the attentiveness
SEQUEL DELETED|
(C) the slinner| (wrote thıs); for OUT Lord’s sake, DIaYy for hım

Commentary: a) N ACLT IOr m AsOLZ: cf. Pognon 107 and B& N OS LA
for NN CLa Ol The ast word before the eletion 1s redundant, ıf WAas

the only donor. Perhaps the STONECU forgot hOow he had egun the
inscrıption the far sıde of the doorway and SOINC detaıls about al
the end, AS ıf he had egun 2 &102 A )..\..Dä\ When he realızed hıs
miıstake he deleted the redundant part, eavıng onl& the al the end, out
of respecCl, and the word v(ä\03„.s&..n..:!0‚ IC balances the beginnıng of
(b) iın visual and COU be pressed yıeld the .  and ıth
attentive care’”. C) robably the ‘sıgnature of the stone-Cutter

AA QARTMIN
Moulded In rehef ın plaster the south sıde of the vault CT the ante-chamber Irom which ONEC

descends the burıal vaults. Iraces of mirror-ınversion of the texti the other sıde of
the vault If the surface of the vault WEeIC the Dapc of book, the texi would be read from bottom

LOp thus the reader wh ralıses hı1s CYCS Owards the west end of the vault enNCOUNTerS the Mrst
word there and the followıng words above ıt. Well preserved.
NoO DreVIOUS publication.

.LJ’..Ä'\C\ |
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detail of south sıde of vau AT
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as Mor Gabriel, the Ol made thıs oluter]| house In the YCar 0N

Ousan and sıXty-nıne.

Commentary: The conjectural restoratiıon takes ote of the function of the
[OOIMM ASs antechamber. The BEIH 1S marked Aas uncertaiın, because of the

eIO0OW the horizontal of short ‘branch’ 1ıke the of the
eft foot of MIM

759 760 OME BROUGHT FROM CHURCH AMIDA/
DIYARBAKIR
Paınted ıth thın brush ..  on brick cCovered ıth plaster, whıich 15 hıgh, whıle ıts breadth
1S TI ın the part and In the lower62  Palmer  Abbas Mor Gabriel, the abbot, made this o[uter] house in the year one  thousand and sixty-nine.  Commentary: 6 The conjectural restoration takes note of the function of the  room as an antechamber. The BETH is marked as uncertain, because of the  presence below the upper horizontal of a short ‘branch’ like the stump of the  left foot of a MIM.  A.4 A.D. 759 or 760 ROME: BROUGHT FROM A CHURCH IN AMIDA/  DIYARBAKIR  Painted with a thin brush ‘‘on a brick covered with plaster, which is 37 cm. high, while its breadth  is 27cm. in the upper part and 30 cm. in the lower ... the script is somewhat careless and certain  letters are covered in dust which sticks fast to them” (Guidi). Cross above and to right of first  word; row of small crosses alternating with four-point-crosses below text; three big ‘claw’-crosses  below them. Brought to Museo Borgiano di Propaganda in Rome from an unidentified church in  Amida/Diyarbakır. Now kept in Museo Pio Cristiano in the Vatican. Well preserved.  Previous publication: I. Guidi, Actes du X° congres international des orientalistes, I1 (Leiden,  1896), pp. 75-83, with drawing.  A.4 (photo Palmer; by permission of Vatican Museums)the scr1pt 1s somewhat careless and certaın
etters aATe covered In dust whıich sticks fast them  29 Gui1dı). Cross above and rıght of first
word; [ of SMa CTOSSECS alternatıng ıth four-point-crosses below VOXT: three bıg “Claw’-crosses
below them Brought Museo Borgjiano dı Propaganda ın Rome from unıdentifhed church ın
Amıda/Dıiyarbakır. NOow kept In Museo Pıo Cristiano In the Vatıcan. Well preserved.
Previous publication: Gui1dı, Actes du Xe congres international des orientalistes, I1 (Leıden,

/75-83, ıth drawıng.

(photo Palmer:; by perm1ssıon of Vatıcan useums
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In the yCalr ONC thousand and seventy-one of Alexander. In the month of
September, the nınth aYy In that month, Mort Mary, aughter of
Lazarus, the SON of Petruno, and aughter of Patrıcıa the aughter of
QNDYTS, from Dara, went Ouft of thıs WOT and 1S worthy of g00d
commemoratıon, MaYy God, Who sent take her from thıs WOr. make
her worthy LO enter the Brıdal Chamber wıth the am that aAaTe Hıs Ng
and and ıth those Nve VIrgins who went In ıth the Bridegroom tO the
Brıdal Chamber: and MaYy G0od r that che ear that blessed Utterance,
IC SaVYS °Come blessed 1NCSs of IN Y Father, inheriıt the Kıngdom öf
Heaven, 16 has een prepare for YOU SINCEe before the foundatıon of the
world _” Amen.

Commentary: mCO syntactıically unusual. The diacrıitical
pomnt 1S the second N aD whereas ıt cshould be the irst it
unlıkely that \ —110 cshould be understood ASs WwoOoMmMan’s NaMc, INOTC

probably ıt 1S shortened Oorm o Kandıdatos/Candıdatus. (ju1dı’s dentifi-
catıon ıth Candıdatus of mM1 ( has the dısadvantage that
\ LO Wads natıve of Dara. The first NU  Z 1S omıtted from c<.\<\-\\
The author probably Sa humourousness ıIn the pıcture of brıdal-
hamber full of am and virgins! The LAF of makes visıble the
West-Syrıian pronuncıatıon, IC instead of oublıng the E: lengthened the

before it d’alen ® The S of C\ä\'l-ll( Was nNOT pronounced and the
ser1be forgot wrıte ıt N Aa3ih IOI commonly ın the plural.



Palmer

A S HESHTEREK CHURCH MOR

Ihe ADSC in which thıs inscr1ıption Was found has been destroyed and ıth it. apparently, the
inscr1ption. It elonge: the outdoor OTatory (.<)m35 the south sıde of the
church of Mor Addaı Accordıing Pognon the texti Was engraved vertically the undersıde of
the dDSC and Was clearly In its orıgınal posıtıon.
Previous publication: Pognon 96, ıth drawıng; Barsawm, C: 139

AaAır —< 10L ® QAGq
..\"L)V<3 < am <AraJr SS <a7 BA  CNTIS * AF Krrıar U

aAr <LV ru\_\l.v.h
In the YCal ONC Ousan and eighty-three of theSUIMEBJID)

(uUOUSOdg
Greeks, thıs church Was raised Dy 1  9 the sinner,
and Iyor, the reCIOrT, and the rest of the priests who
WEeIC ıth them Pray fOor al who particıpated!

Commentary: or for na Or \..l'( eg1ıble In Pognon’s drawıng
but nOoL recognized by hım, because he dıd nNnOT NOW B.3 OT the Life of Sımeon

of the Olives (OstkSt 28 (1979) 178), where Iyor 1S attested A personal
Name _ 23 for mIS 3 >ON for my ıY O3 &, adhzıır<3 for
ahadhzıra

A_‚6 QARTMIN
Fawn-coloured, polıshed, highly-crystallızed Iımestone slab 3 . 30 x 40 x 0.40 m.. cemented ([O-

gether along several fractures, ıth sunken surface, draınable through hole ın ONC COTNCI,

surrounded Dy raısed rm which bulges inwards iın the mıddle of ONC of the (0)8 sıdes make
L[OOINN for bowl-shaped depression ın ıtself. ext inscer1bed horizontally iın the OT' sıde e1l0W
the- bow/|l surface measurıng 133 44 cm.; lower openıing of draın bottom rıght of inscribed
surface. rıgina pomtıing of texti In distinctive “arrowheads’” formed ıth [WO converging strokes
of the chisel. Photograph of the whole slab ın Palmer, Monk and Mason, g 63 Originally placed
ın the domed Oclagon northwest of the conventual church artmin TIrilogy, S  ), the
slab Was moved before 88) the AdVC of the conventual church, where ıt Was mounted
INASONTL Y ase contamınıng bread-oven In front of the entran! the central SanCctuary (see
Bell/Mango, Ngs and 19, plates 217 and 218:; Sykes, The Caliph s Aaslt erıtage (London,

356) In 973 ıf WdsS moved the northwest COLNGT of the aAaVC Well executed and ell

preserved.
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Previous publication: a) clab Preusser, Baudenkmüäler, 31-32; inscr1ption: Pognon 13 ıth
drawıng;: Barsawm, er 126

R

<..\_17'.1Ä'\C\ —< aa <a _

bar< C111 <Arn —< 10y
7 an i R MyAÄ u GCHAS- AAA

Ma Aura < —L amg
..  ATIC\ MAMar CN CACGC Manıma

ma\an SNVrS MAnS L y aArn AA v<e.c\mm.sr<@c\\
Nan < aa

Zecharıah of ynwardo made (thıs) In the yYCal OC OUSAanNn: and eighty of
the Greeks ın the House of the ear and from the mMOoment when he aged, he
entreated Isaı1ah of Fofyath, hıs relatıve Dy sponsorshıp rıng ıt (to
Qartmin); and Isa1ah took paıns and (SO dıd) all the SONS 1E inmates)
of the mMONaSITETY; and they brought ıt and polıshe ıt and put ıt ın ıts place ın
the yCar ONC OUSan and eighty-eıght, In the days of George, OUT bıshop,
and he (sc the bıshop) helped ıth the COSst of ıt accordıng hıis W yrı
of Aynwardo engraved (thıs)

Commentary: The village from IC Zecharıah and yrı ıne CGAiHE Was

nOTL Arnas pace Pognon), but ynwardo (as understood Dy Armalet, al-
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Machrig 16 (1913); pD. 8306, and olabanı, In the rst work cıted In the
introduction. 165). 1 COU be wriıtten m330 (Berlın Sachau
214, fol. 50b). INan from Arnas Was called aM I330S (CI. A.8) TOm
m3310 1a8 Wäas formed r Ca 13310 1aN, but also MCa 333102 (e.g DMG 35
(1881), pronounced ewardnoyo. Zecharıah and yrı AL LO be iıden-

a4as the dıscıples of Simeon of the Olıves, who dıed In 134 AS recorded
In hıs Life (CL OstkSt 28 (1979) MCa 33310 28 m< 331 35
MOr ®(\.L.\C\..DC\ Mor Zecharıah of Aynwardo and hıs brother
Cyıril shows that “MOI'” Was tıtle of priested monks, and SINCe thırty

Was the mınımum dQC for priestly orders (TIhe Synodicon IN the West-
Syrian I radition, IL, (no 4)) ıt lıkely that Zecharıah Wds al least
73 by the yCal Perhaps thıs reasonıng 1S NOTL watertight; but d dıscıples
of the saınt the brothers WeTITC surely monks, Zecharıah (the er brother,
it WOU seem) Can hardly ave el ess than 20 In 734 and 63 In
(T 533 |(ä\.s.n_"ä perıphrasıs for (Cf. Oartmin Irilogy, LX XX
19), grammatıcally analogous {O m.xo.Ä„..cor(\ A / DDr

for the phonetically indıstinguishable M Qrr Pognon
OUnNn: it odd that the PTOCCSS of agıng should be spoken of d S MOMEeNTAaTY
change of and trıed LILECINOVC the dıfliıculty Dy postulatıng TFel form
of the rOOT SBB;: hıs otherwise unattested verb 1S explaıned In Syr1ac-
Arabıc glossary A “he removed’” OT “separated , the fFel m1g INCAan £6he
etached’”’, 1 quarrıed. Brockelmann apparently oun thıs LOO conJjectural
and preferred SCC — D 4S the Tel of NSB:;: thıs 1S COMMON FOOL:
althoug the fFel 1S unattested. It should INcan °“he caused LO take’”. Both
suggest1ons enCcounter the dıffiıculty that the verb 1S apparently sed intransı-
tıvely ın OUT inscr1ption; NOT 1S ıt really strange LO spea of sudden enieeDle-
ment Dy AdBC Besıdes, the transportatıon of the slab OVeT roug COUNLIY IC
1S covered In four hours Dy mounted traveller Socın, DMG 35 (1881)

Was INOTEC demandıng work han the quarryıng tsell. partıcularly ıf
Zecharıah Wads merely supervisıng the latter. Pognon dıd NnOTL know that
Zecharıah Wds iscıple of Sımeon of the Olıves and therefore probably OVCI

SIXEY old when he undertook the task (see iıne ONne); NOT Wäas he
that the e1g. years’ elay between the rst quarryıng and the

transportatıon coincıded ıth ONC of the famınes In the history of Jr
Abdın, famıne 1€e Wds accompanıed Dy the plague (Chronicle of Zugnin

Pseudo-Dionysius of Tell Mahre, 358 ÜE Chabot’s translatıon. 1 76-
183) fIrom Na QQ IC 1S Kfarbe. mıle the east of Qartmın
CYV (Barsawm, In the work cıted ın the introduction, 29-3() and 94:;

Armalet, al-Machriq 16 (1913),; INan from Fanf OT Fafa WAas

probably called AnBoll JI (1908) 145, Jan bL: cf. O Museon 0S
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(1985) 98) from the identificatiıon of Zecharıah ASs monk
(see lıne one) it ollows that hıs word mMust INCanll either ‘““the INan for
whom he acted A4s sponsor ” OT °°hıs relatıve Dy sponsorshıp {rom earlıer
generatıon . That monk m1g ave acted A4s SPONSOT for layman 1s
evident from nınth-century forbıdding the practice; another nınth-
CenNtury cshows that rmrehAaAsLatTy Was consıdered close relatıonshıp
for severa|] generations after the sponsorshıp 1C created ıt (The S ynodicon
In the West-Syrian Tradition, IL, p. 54 (no and (no 4)) 3-6 The
femminıne object of the verbs and the substantıve indıcated Dy the femminıne
pOSsESSIVE PFrONOUN 1S rCarca expressed ın the inscr1ption; the Mm1S-
SION of the diacrıtical pomnt OVeCT the 1S unıque in hıs COTDUS.
should expect OT 3C ‚aa MNan aın the plural Wädas expecte Dy
later reader, wh Syome; but these polnts ATIC not charaecteristic
“arrow-heads’” noted above In the materı1al descrıption. TIThe SEMKAIH öf
al ian 1S wrıtten vertically.

AT KFARBE/FOFYATH: CHURCH STEPHEN

Antechamber paralle] AVC south sıde, eft jJamb of former men ’s entrance (nNOow walled up)
ext inscrı1bed vertically ACTOSS four blocks full height of doorway, noL measured; the second
OC xtends urther the eft and the texti 1S continued In the exira breadth, ““sealed’”’ the end
by ıth paırs of wedge-shaped INCIS1IONS the ends of the IS At the far eft of the
second block 15 inscrıbed aMNle (a arz1as) in the letter-forms of the aın Scr1pt, which Was

clearly later TIhe bottom OC ıth the etters ıts lower part 1S partıally burıed In
cement Well preserved.
Previous publication: arry 54, ıth incomplete photograph.

IZ'<'-\CT.\ r<]Ä-m>:x < 3 1CLA

D?i A£]zh2nv< tJLI.Ä‘\C'\ 3/1
CX

(1) In the YCar ONC OUSan and nınety (2) of the Greeks (3) WAas lIentombed|
(4) In 1S] church (5) the priest (6) John; (7) asg! (8) akay (sSC Cur the
Inser1iption).

Commentary: The order ın whiıch the words WeTC wrıtten dıffers from theır
order the and the order of readıng 1S dıfferent agaın. Thıs 1S because
the faıled foresee that he WOU eed INOTC han Was avaılable
In sıngle lıne the eft jJamb of the door: perhaps he envisaged maller
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letters, NnOT havıng experlience wıth the chısel, and oun he WAas incapable of
cutting such fine lınes. er engraving the words Ma a
he egan LO Cui the etters of _O Aa al thıs pomint he noticed that he
had omıtted Ca 30n, he ıt °a hbove” the date (LE LO the eft of ıt)
Returning {O complete Ia Irn he Ooun that he had eached the bottom
of the jJamb; there WAas LOOTMN for second lıne °°below’”’ the fırst, he
added the words m3n mear D “°ahove” E: tOo the eft of m{a 303 Fındıng
ONCEC INOTEC hat he had 1U Out of> he the tıtle and the
Name and, hat 1s presumably hıs OW NAaINnC, z 1 °a hbove”’ the date
and LOp of ONC another ıIn the breadth of the second OC Fınally, he

the word 3C (CL. A.11) °under’” the date, A afterthought.

AS® QARTMI
OC of soft lIımestone extracted from the Old Liıbrary (the Current amle for hat Was probably
MNCC charnel-house) in 9/8 (find-place marked fg In Palmer, Monk an Mason); 110

immured In bell-tower built In 979 the southwest BM HGr of the conventual church. The
inscrıbed surface, measurıng C} lay agamınst the surface of the OC beneath,

hat only the broken COINCI of the latter nabled the LOp rıght-hand COTNET of the texi be
observed irom eIi0W Small rıght of first word Somewhat broken edges, surface
damaged.
NoO DrevIOUS publication. EQA]«

CL Ara c.\Ä.J'.Ä'\C\
EDı

Ba HTE

aaı< \a m AA

_\\S‘>”7]C"—\m
< 3L1 Vra < am

Nag —<  NT} z E
<a

< aun anı Xa
Aumnaa LÜ

A LIGC

AAHMMAÄE<C\]
v<ÄmEru-<] 13
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In the yYCal ONEC thl[ousand| and nınety-S1X 1 of Gireecel, ıIn the days of Mor
Geolrge| and Mor Miıchael, the blıshop|] Mor enho, the Ol, and
Gadallıah| of Arnas, the admınlıstrator], and Aaron, the sandal-makler| and
steward, and 1Cc4 and Joshua land A ]lexander, the archi|tects, made thıs
wınepress.

Commentary: etre 1S LOOTIN fOor the tıtle of the patrıarch George The
sıngular verbal form 1S OllOWE! by ONC maın subject and everal
subsıdıary subjects; CONniras E where the [WO subjects, patrıarch and
bıshop, AL precede by plural form of the verb. An called Den[(h|o
1S also oun ın (210 (Iind-place adjacent). Y aM 33310 1S the adjective
from Q IIN (T Arnas (1 Barsawm, in the work cıted 17i the introduction.
Dp. 68, 69:; Sachau, Verzeichnis, p.687; Mıngana, Catalogue, D 2755)

cf. B lıne mYa O00 VerYy LALG WOTd, but the lexıca ave
other beginnıng ıth the four etters leg1ble the 10 ra Dl VETY
dıfhcult read, but ONMNCC decıphered certaın.

A9 MONASTIERY MOR LAZARUS

oun hollow OoOwer SQYUaATC, stepped ase in cCentire of courtyard. See Palmer, Monk and
Mason, flg 38, for posıtıon of inscr1ption. Bell/Mango, pl 1 15 Shows the inser1bed stone, In the
second COUTSC counting upwards from the LOp of the entrance the OWEeT, chort block between
[WO long 11C5 Just the eft of that entirance 17e of SYUCCZC ext inscerı1bed
vertically. eather-worn
NoO DreVvIOUS publication.

raa Ar< _3
FA malr Aurg <m »

X
AAAa C

1 An <a nım
A E

Thıs column Wäas ul In the

K YCal ONC OUSan: ONC hundred
and three of GreEECE: Marguno

r WwTOTle (thıs)X

E M (latex Squeeze
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Commentary: l&.n:x3„.:m—(: erTe applıed LO hollow ıth the round
form of pıllar, whereas In A 43 ıt IMaY ave applıed tOo SYUaAIC The
Name 1S unattested;: perhaps dımınutive of © 09115 The readıng 1S
uncertaın: the second letter COU be DOLATH, the 1r COU be HEIH, the
fourth could be TAW incliıned {O regard the ° hasta” of the ...  TAW  7 ds
accıdental stroke of the chıisel But C VE allowıng that ıt MaYy nOoTt be, OIIlC

of the combınatıons of possıble etters dIC remotely plausıble eXcept for
r“ 3 O91

A 10 911 914 CHURCH MOR SERUGH

Basalt (070 (not measured), cemented ıth inscerı1ıbed texti horızontal, but upsıde-down, In the
00  -Tes In front of the outdoor OTatlOTrYy the south sıde of the church Damaged In ONC
COTHET

Previous publication: arTry I ıth photograph.

<_‚'\&\>C\ S]
Ä\_‚>:\'\ SA —< 10L Ala

\<.\C\'JK7:ÄÄ@Ä'\.DA.\_‘“UT-\[CÄ“-C.\‚]3
m\< A Au ua A bır

aun C_} CD'\.;..L\ Ä'\.\>.\;\ CCn

Nalhıs 0N aAm aaı

—— CT3 ba th;.1’_;\J_33'-\ÄC\ <
(er< .  3T3 ALIEC mAr Aa

In the year ONMNC thousand [WO hundred and twenty-[three/s1ıx] of the Greeks,
the feast of the atılvıty] of OUT LOTd. the Nnun BRIMHN (or NUunN, the

daughter of MHN  395 went Out of thıs (corrulpt WOor. IMNaVYy God, OSse 1g
yoke she bore, make her worthy of Hıs brıdal hamber full Of JOoys ıth those
ten SIC WISe VIrgins wh WEeEeTC successful and greased theır amps ıth O1l, Dy
the PIayCTr of Hıs other and Hıs Saılınts! Amen.
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Commentary: It 1S uncertaın whether the letter-frorm after the MIM should
be read ASs a  e OT ASs lıgature of LAF and T1AW The lacuna could equalliy
ell be restored dAS Ä\.[.L.!.C\] The UDH Was omıtted from aa D3

MNa LD neıther I900)8 MDA LD 1S attested ASs NAamMıce, yel
there 1S ou about the eadıng SIC

932 (Jan 1 3-Dec 31) 7AL CHURCH MOR DIM
ext inscrı1bed vertically sıngle sStOoOne ın the wall-pıer nearest the northern 00  -Tes ın the
aVvVc Well preserved.
No previOUS publication.

r<7fl>ga_m£u
e A

KBDYNH' Zakhary, the SOI of '\\.>.X A a
Lazarus, went out of the world
[and| departed hıs Lord (in) <ı
the YCal three hundred and| 3C a\ A(wenLYy of the rab as!
oever reads (thıs) let hım ‘Qg“ AAarıa
DIraYy for hım! _)C\'.\C\ÄL

Commentary: YYr 33123373 the readıng clear. but the word 1S
mYSTeTY; Judge from ıts posıtıon before NamMd®c, it INa Yy be tıtle
AB for RA e S I'(n...\°\ c1. A.13, where the plural, however.
conforms normal A 11 1S the earlıest known Syriac inscr1ıption dated
by the 1l]ra (Why In az )° 1S probably derıved from the ree OVBal
(er. A.7) |Perhaps M 3a iı235DA should be taken ıth the DPreviOus word,
MI>, and mended {O read vel SIM H.K.|
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A 12 KFARZE CHURCH MOR AZAZAEFEL (ZOZOYEL)
Outdoor OTatory («M.&_S. south sıde of church ext inscr1bed vertically. Well
preserved.
Previous publication: Pognon 1: ıth drawıng; Barsawm, In the work CIite| In the introduction,

35-6:; Armalet, In al-Machriq (1913). T
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Auın Aulakhr“
“< am <A

<Jme
Aa t_‚>:fiv<o
..  TI < IC
AAr LT<CL wa

—a DAa
J_\\'< 3-ATDTIGC

AaAa AAaı

Thıs beth slutho Was bılt ul in the YCal ONC Ousan [WO hundred and
Orty-S1ıxX of the Greeks In the days of Mor Iwannıs, OUT bıshop, and Mor
al, the FeCLOF., and IThomas

Commentary: hal5dher Was inserı1bed iın for äLn.\:ä\ by WaY of
correction, the Cutter ä\.n.L.D, but wıthout eleting the etters thus
made redundant, unless he dıd dıscreetly, by encıircling them ıth dots in
paın (C1. cCcommentary lıne ive of A.1) 1- dn 1S femıinıne
here., In C3: thıs ra1ıses the question of the plural f{orm, for dnr ‚5
WOU 1IMDIY masculıne sıngular. The Oartmin Irilogy, has
cn aa D3 On the outdoor oratorıes of Tur Abdın, SCC

Palmer, Monk and Mason (vıa index) t.oä\.7.) for&> Car
for Qa I IO (representing the vocalısatıon: IWAndyiS’) N_ ar for
rCaahOM S 9-10) adar divided between [WO lınes (n akı for

Kn ard/h\):;: LAF engraved as vertical ıne

MARDIN MONASTERY MORA .13 961 (Feb 20) 962 (Feb
MICHAEFEL

Square Oower (ıllustrated In Palmer, Monk and Mason, ng 67) al west end of conventual church,
supporting octagonal bell-tower of later date (eH: arry 67) ext inscer1bed vertically sıngle
block (conformıng iın S17e and character ıth the other blocks in the lower tower) in west facade
Just above roof-level of church. Enclosing the text Oou 4 5cm from the T1mM of the block,
rectangular INCIS1ION Cm. Letter-forms from all three West-Syrıan scr1pts, Estrangelo,
Medial and Plaın SmalIll wıthın enlarged nıtıal letter; end Well preserved.
Previous publication: arry 68
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RN<
Fa dr< ı5A4

In the Name of God “< ICThıs column Wäds ul
In the VYCal three hundred e}
and fifty of the Tra
Everyone wh reads, let r<ä;..: <ma
hım DIaYy for Maron the
monk took CaIec of
the uıldıng of it!

Commentary: A N perhaps deriıved from bismilläah, howıng
slamıc influence. eTe applıed SQUATC (Cl. A.9),
perhaps Dy virtue of the ia wr / - Siylite ;
16 Was given tower-dwelling hermuıits In thıs reg10n. 3-4K for
e e r(n.a.3q‘\ cf. The word € 233 Was inserted EIOW the
ıne ıth lagona poıinter howıng that 1t cshould ave een inserıbed after

av should eXpect A 1S possıble that the penul-
timate full lıne orıgınally read: r‘s and that thıs Was altered
afterwards make specıfic reference the monk Maron; thıs would explaıin
why DOLAIH 1S mi1ssıng before (1t WAas easıly transformed nto WAW)
and why there Was LOOM between Q vm and S hat the Minal NU  T

of the former GVeENn had be wrıtten under the WA'  S (as In SOINC of the
Heshterek inscr1ptions, where Pognon’s cshould be mended from h1s
drawıngs } WOU also explaın the ı1splacement of the word
m 243 and the lıne olmnıng thıs the dIinNe Maron WOU be orıgınal NU  SA of
—, which Was cleverly explo1ited A4s pominter (elsewhere, missıng words ATC

usually inserted above the ıne and A.N.P.|
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A .14 QARTMIN
Inseribed detached ragment of StONe window-grid extracted In 963 from ONEC of the WINdOows
of the south facade of the conventual church.
NO pDreVvIOUS publication. KV<DJX\ÄÄ‘\E\A Corpus of Inscriptions from Tür ‘Abdin and Environs  79  A.14 A.D. 988/9 QARTMIN ABBEY  Inscribed on detached fragment of stone window-grid extracted in 1963 from one of the windows  of the south facade of the conventual church.  No previous publication.  Kr<:3X\ÄÄWE\ <a dr  ... the year one thousand and] three hundred.  Commentary: It is clear that there were no further letters after «ra  A.15  A.D. 1033/4 MONASTERY OF THE CROSS OF BETH EL  Corridor giving access from without to chapel and mausoleum (r<z.%10 dus) of Mor Aho. Text  inscribed horizontally on single block in east wall near entrance. Cross above first letter; cross at  end. Well executed and evenly proportioned; well preserved.  Previous publication: Wiessner, Kultbauten, 1, pl. 28 (photograph only).  351\1?\&<3Ä\<M  r“ ıca ma  rd$“‘ <n AaA  ahz<a Aa NS  Sanı m mcn  o ©  M La  In the year one thousand and 300 and 40 and 5 of the Greeks these holy  buildings were renovated. Let everyone who reads this pray for all who  participated! In the days of Mor Zebedee, the abbot.  Commentary: 2 T3r for ahhıshr. 3 <rir10 \...Äm «&5S: f B,  where the same building is described as ım [KMzirso] 3ın 5haher  for ahahzr3.the YCar ONC thousand and| three hundred

Commentary: 1S clear that there WEeIC urther etters after A e N

A IS 1033/4 MONASTERY IH  &> BETH

Corridor g1ving ACCESS iIrom wıthout chapel and mausoleum 10 of Mor Aho ext
inser1bed horızontally sıngle block ın ast al] Cal entrance ( TrOSs above irst letter; al
end Well executed and evenly proportioned; ell preserved.
Previous publication: Wıessner, Kultbauten, I7 pl 28 (photograph only)

—}J_ol_c_\r<ßÄv<z\'u:__x
audh“ C< 3 1CL‘ a CC

“<Ä;-J <D
alr c
3l 373 T73ICUG _}

O

< yaı7

In the VYCar ONC thousand and 300 and and of the Greeks ese holy
bulldıngs WeEeIC renovated. Let who reads thıs DIaYy for all who
partıcıpated! In the days of Mor Zebedee, the

Commentary: X 393 Ar for adh u dard. Mr O \ cf. B.9,
where the Samıle ulldıng 1S described ASs r 1n mz ir0] hMahzır3
for Sahahzıra
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A 16 1085/5 MONASTITERY MOR FAR KFARZE

Long rectangular etiachne: block Cal southern extremity of rulns. sımılar block Iyıng exX{i
ıt bears the nds of SOTILIC lınes from [WO epıtaphs, 1C mMust ave een inser1bed vertically
ACTOSS5 {[WO blocks (cf. arry ZZ. ıth patent errors‘). The texi of A 16 TuUuNs In the direction of the
g length of the stone and Was therefore probably inscrı1ıbed horızontally. Except for lıne 12,
whiıich continues lıne the eft of the rest, the texti 1S framed by approxıimately SYUaIc
INCIS1ON, the bottom sıde of whiıich 15 imperfectly alıgned: the InC1s1ıOnN comiıing from the eft
al the JIEIH of A o touchıng the lower segment of that letter, whereas that comıng from the
rıght colıncıdes ıth the baselıne of the Sanl word, BV extendıng the horızontal under the letter
RISH, whıich makes ıt 0o0k 1ıke small EIH 17Ze of SYUCCZC 43 Very weathered
Previous publication: arry ZI: ıth photograph.

<r asx

MG Aua

< ya Sa r<cm:r:x
A \T3 TI < am

DA S MOr
S C \r< hısn

<g (< 1Q ja Ca
10

a< \\ao 9 090.-,yv©@

By the CATEe (LE financıal benefaction) of Kawsho of the family of the faithful
MOS and of those) who participated (Le contrıbuted) and by the ABCNCY of
Miıchael, priest and monk, wh Was resident In thıs MONAaSTETY, iın the
days of Mor Aası the bıshop, iın the VYCal ONC Ousan and 300 and and
In that (LE the reckonıng) of the Greeks Let who reads (thıs) DIaYy
for a  1 the sinner, wh engraved 1S memorIl1al), and for all wh:
participated.
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Commentary: mya A NOUN, hıs 1S glossed Dy Ihomas wdo thus
A Malıaasıa orı a AAl

I S E Here it 1S sed A amne (Cl. the ame iın B.3)
Dr Hubert Kaufhold has collected three West- and L[WO East-Syrıan instances
of sımılar AI transcerıbed ın Arabıc as )_„.dj.>‚ all from the
regıon of modern Iraq o1ve eTe hıs references, ıth thanks Borg Syr 157
cher, Journal Asıatique, I0 153 D, 262 Mıngana Syr DE Mıngana, Cata-
OQUE, L, col 478; Qaraqgos M1 /32: Catalogue of the Syr MSS IN Iraq,
ag  a  9 157 Notre-Dame des Semences 168 Voste, Catalogue,
D 02 Agra Voste, OrChr P, (1939) D 585 Catalogue of the Syr
MSS INn Irag, 11 ag  a 48, for me ı R ON
The reasonıng behind I11LY reconstruction 1S ollows the first four etters
SCCIMN clear the photograph of the S though NOTL the SYUCCZC, IC
however Was somewhat damaged by the necessIity of removıng ıt 11e the

Was wel; the SaD after hem 1S nOotL long enough ave contaıned
and DOLATH, >  $ ıf the exi word 1S MNg ıt mMUust ave een an the ex{i
word 1s learly marked ASs abbrevıiatıon OVCTI the full length of 111 Y
reconstruction; the first etters of hıs word ATC either BEIH KOF

HE/SEMKATH ÖOr MIM HE/SEMKATH; after that hat 00 ıke YUÜUD  H

LOMADH, but the LOMADH  297 1S part of longer depression caused Dy erosion
and ıt MaY ave een Iinal MIM, of whıch the horızontal 15 perhaps
faıntly visıble; the remaıinıng etters Can hardly ave numbered INOTC than
four; of these, the second 1S clearly rectangular, a  oug damaged al the left,

that it m1g be BEIH, MIM OT QOF, and the last 1S definıtely SEMKAITIH: fOuUr-
letter endıing In SEMKAIH dIC nOTL COTLLTMNON A4ASs LO make the restoratiıon
over-bo azım3G for Aaahakhrzır3a, i AQahakhzırar3a The lıne
OVGE mxx 3959 aNe eeCn incısed rst and SMa LAF as

afterthought, when the reconsıdered hıs decıisıon abbrevılate. The
endency CT words cshort Dy ONeC OT [WO etters for the sake of keeping
regular length of lıne Can also be observed In A 135 and In Pognon 145
m&s an C AMA the USC of the agent1s Er AD instead of the
actıve partıcıple that the former has specıfic meanıng, perhaps
““the resident (mon The date In lınes 8 1S clear, ıt 1S certaın that
the bıshop al that time Was Lazarus of Beth Svırına (B.13, iıne
whose epıscopal dIi1llec Wäas ası (Chron Michael, egister of ordınatıons,
XX XII therefore the Ir letter of the Aame must be SEMKATH, a  ouUg
ıt 00 ıke WAW for aa OM ıAr Ca 3Or thıs
form 1S oun only eTe and ıIn B.1O0 of the inscrıptions ıIn thıs COI DUS, but SCC

Pognon 99 and the olte there Wds> orıginally engraved d and the
miıstake Was corrected Dy addıng angle al the LOp of the The LAF of
r< <zso3 Was eıther wrıtten above the ISH OT else hat 1S engraved there 1$
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lıne markıng abbrevıatıon, because there 18 LOOTIN for letter between ISH

and the frame (cf. ıne i1ve)

AX/ 1172/3 MONASTIERY MO  z EAR KFARZE

Antechamber of arge ock-cut burıal vault ext inser1bed vertically prepare rectangular
surface iın eft all ngrave diacrıitics. Verse-ends marked by pomnt above baselıne of wrıting;
CTOSSECS eıther sıde of the aMle Danıel: ast lıne Out ıth curved INCISION. Well planned
and executed. Well preserved.
Previous pubOlication: arry 25 ıth photograph; arTy, VFrIa (1975) pp. 131-7, ıth
photograph.

a Y

}  j
AA

A (turned through 90°)
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In the VYCaTr ONC thousand and four hundred SIC e1ghty and fOur,
honoured master and teacher eft (thıs) WOT. full of TOUDIES and all trials
and removed and eparte the and of blessings and of elıghts: Danıel
Was hıs dIinNne Hıs riends cshould hım ıth grea SOTITOW, because
shıinıng lamp, rich ın inflammatıon SIC has CSn extinguished from them
Let the Church hım, for he WOU GCVGT cheer her ıth his beautiful
ymns and hıs wrıtings! Let all ser1bes and WISe InNnen hım, for he
amazed them Dy hıis wrıtings and by hıs wısdom! Let the earth, in which hI1Is
body 1S hıdden, hım, for it 1S destroyıng the SCa of all hıs
wısdom! May the Lord hım place ıth the Saılnts and the Teachers,
and ıth the angels INd y he cshout Out praise the Lord Chrıist!
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Commentary: Fourteen lınes of twelve-syllable The broken lıne
above Nr 1S unıque In thıs collection. r >n D3ra for mer e > n D31rtla

Apparently the rules of versihlcatiıon forbade —ı — d&0, the first syllable of
16 Was probably felt LO be LOO weak In thıs posıtıon. hat the date 1S 484
and nOoTt 400 (the 84 eing interpreted ASs Danıiel’s dBC for 15)
1s clear from Pognon 115 another epıtaph of the SAamMlec INan In the aAaPSC of the
OFratorYy al Heshterek GE he 15 deseribed

< a\a „ahaQ Xr \_:>1
> (CT, r\'’„3 In A.17) 1s usually the tıtle of earned monk and Danıel Was

burıed In monasterYy; yeL Pognon 115 Was inscerıbed by anılel’s s()  S The
paradox dısappears ıf Danıel Was parısh-priest who entered nearby
moOonastery when he Was wıdowed (Cf. ©2 lıne 10); the mONnasterYy of Mor
Moses 1S about 3 5km from Heshterek ‚mo.Lx dısyllabıc. zZa\3
cur10usly pointed, but, in spıte of the rather forced image, must read delqö,
lıterally 10HON . See lıne 11 KD for N &RA DBQ 17
for ea DA

A .18 1188/9 QARTMIN

Formerly eiacne: OC (1978) later miısleadıngly immured in pıer of the arcade between the
church of the Mother of (G0d and the burıal vaults. Dımensions: 33 28 8& cm The inscerı1bed
surface Wds adorned, Dr10r inscr1ption, ıth ON small ““wedge-tipped ” (see descr1ption of
A/): the orlıentatıon of which that the t{exti Was vertical, and (ın the terms of that
orlıentatiıon) above that another 9 carved In relief. Ihe geometrıcal desıgn of the latter MaYy
be described four semiIıcırcles Jo1ned theır apıces, whıich intersect OMNC another orm four
“leaves’”’ the dıagonals of notional SYUAIC., ese dıagonals dıvıde the [WO sıdes of the
I0O VCS sculpte: between the intersecting CULIVCS The notional SQ UaITc 15 agaın dıyvıded into
quarters whıich bısect the semıicırcles, and STOOVCS AdIiIcC Cutl along these dıivisıons between the
“leaves’”’ and closed by outward 9 whıiıch, Joıned ACTOSS the “*leaves’’, forms cırcle
inser1bed wıthın the notional SQUAaATC, makıng all the STOOVCS three-sided. Ihe splayed BIOOVCS
form the IINS of the Besıdes ese CI OS5SCS, the surface Was marred before inscr1ıption by
hole, 10 ıth cement Ihe text 15 damaged al ONC COTNECI and obscured the beginnıng by
cement
No previOusS publication.
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Abraham, metropolıtan of Nısıbıs, and hıs great-uncle Gabriel, monk and
prıest, and Malke, deacon, al of Beth Svırına, made| thıs hamber ın the
VCar ONEC OUuUSsan and five hundred of TECCE Let wh reads
(thıs) DTIaYy for them!

Commentary: estiore: the analogy of €9)) B.1ll O\.Bv_\.7ä for
l<Ä‚.LÄC\.SO\Ä,.A.7) Thıs MaYy only INCAan ..  and hıs old uncle’”. Y ıY OO
WOU be normal. SV placed the dIinNlec ehicıt the pronuncılatıon
malke for The posıtionıng zaabove the lıne in
1C ıt belongs 1S due the cutter’s perception that ÖE RE NO WOU
ave be lıne ıf he Was AVe LOOIN for the rest of HIS CEXT: ıdeally, he
should ave placed ra 23 5D lıne I but hole in the there only
eft LOOM for short word. for Er E n IN Fındıng he had

little LOOM al the end, the Cutftter under the ast gure
of the date

AIS9 1198/9 BETH SVIRINA CHURCH MOR DH
ext inscerı1bed horizontally sıngle OC sei back in all of less well-hewn blocks above the
entrance the SOU' sıde of the church. TOSSES al beginnıng and end Well preserved eXCEDL
for bullet-crater al CENTWE: damage postdates Pognon’s examınatıon.
Previous publication: Pognon 62, ıth drawıng; Armalet, ın al-Machriq, (1913) p. 841;
Barsawm, in the work cıted ın the introduction, ST
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Ca AhAäaudä“

)3"\.C\"1 —Ca < am

AQAr<a SN HA
‘J'\ <Ara VE
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(a E ar< <m

Thıs church Was renovated, together ıth the yard In front Öf ıt, and Rabban
Simeon, the SOM of Ihomas, donated the vault and also the cCistern iın the yard
(1n) the YCal ONC Ousan five hundred and ten of the Greeks Let
who reads (thıs) DIaYy fOr hım and for all who partiıcıpated, whether by word
0)8 Dy ea|

Commentary: Pognon Was mıstaken ıIn markıng the LAF of mar
mI1ss1ıng. o .10.1 for TLASDNOSN 35 IThe part marked the drawıng has
een destroyed by bullet SINCEe Pognon’s time. e\ hıs should INCAanNn

that Sımeon Was monk. TIhe pomnt after a 15 unıque In this COTDUS.
Pognon Was miısled by the lıgature of NU  P also OoOun iın A.10,

A.11 and A.18; cf. YUÜD  H SODHE lıgature ın and lıgature ın
A.8) Ö  ® A for ‚Da / Rar for ahadhzırza3 J  U ontrary
Pognon’s statement, the Mrst three etters AYVe eg1ıble

A.20 1226 (June)
RECLUSE H MONASTERY MO  > IHE

etiache: block ın rulns north of northeast COTNET of conventual church. 1ze of SQUCCZE .

No pDreviOuUsS publication.
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Rabban Ely)ah, priest and T'3"1 en Aa
monk and spiırıtual SOM of

< uathıs (episcopal?) chamber,
eft thıs WOTr. and eparte <a <a \a FA

hıs Lord INn the VCaTr ONC

Ousan and| five hundred < am
and thırty-seven of the Greeks,

the nınth of June. Let c.|Ä"\.&Ä"\C\
who reads (thıs) DIaAYy L (< _ 1CL‘ 7for hım and cclept us for

the sake of Christ! 5 a
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Commentary: Punctuation 15 not found ın thıs posıtıon elsewhere ıIn thıs
collection OT ın Pognon’s. for The LAF of Xin N\ah 15
wrıtten A vertical lıne, evidently SAaVC The phrase in lınes 4-5
suggests that A Na should be understood A the ‘““establıiıshment” of

GUYKEAAOG Üresiıdent bıshop, d In the phrase: Anı ln
for Er C RI (  x arı for my 10 TIhe restoratiıon 15 nOT

supported Dy an Yy paralle known {O IM ıf ıt 1S ng ıt should be interpreted:
..  and let hım acCcept 27  us L: let hım g1ve due credıt the aNnONYMOUS
aVClI, OT COMPDOSCI, OT both

SECTION INSCRIPTIONS WITH AP  AIL ATE

752-753, perhaps 753 (June) MONASTERY MO  >

Detached OC 110 serving the uprıght Support of altar-slab In the southern SaAanNCLuUaTrYy-
chapel of the conventual church. Inseribed surface: Ca 90 x 60 cm ext elongated tahbula
ANSALla ıth pronounced dog-tooth INCISIONS remaınıng eft-hand border of raısed plaque
There WEeIC etters the eft ANSad The rıght-hand sıde of the horizontal texXti has been Cut AaWaYy
together ıth that border of the tabula and the rıght NSa (assumıng there Was one) The texi 1$
weatherworn and eroded beyond recognıtion eIO0W lıne 7? there 1S L[OOINN for 1 1 Iınes. hıs

that the OC iın its orıgınal posıtıon A external al] Was unevenly sheltered, either
by slopıng cornice (cf. vertical eX by SOTII1C other projJecti0on. TIhe damage the
rıght-hand sıde of the tex{i 1S best explaıned by the eed loosen the OC from ıts posıtıon In
all Normally, the blocks dAdIC aıd eır length In bulldıng wall, but ıf thıs block
Wäas laıd, the ıllegıble part would ave laın the Ng and the block could ave een loosened
Dy cutting SOTINC of that AaWAdY If examıne the exteri10r of the conventual church, ınd OTMC

place, and only ONC, where OC Was aıd vertically, ACTOSS [WO COUTSCS of horızontal blocks
and that OC has been removed! Its place has een ıth Sma. StONes The mMmeasurements

of the hole correspond the proportions of the OC bearıng The posıtıon 15 rıght for
inscr1ption: above the former entrance the church the west sıde of the south facade and not
O0 hıgh be ıllegıble. In that posıtıon, the part of the inscr1ption, which 1$ the best
preserved, Was only 50-70 eI0O0W the slopıng COrNnIıce. 10 loosen ıt, the workmen Cut AWdYy the
rıght-hand sıde, although they would have one better damage the adjacent blocks nstead
Most important of all, the anomalous posıtıon of the OC bearıng the inscr1ıption TOVCS that
the inscr1ption 1S old the wall, whıiıch, In turn, 15 of plece ıth the whole church
NoO pDreviOuUS publication. hıs inscr1ıption, unknown previously ‚VCI the resident monk, Was

discovered by the Reverend Stephen Roundell Palmer In 9084 Photograph of B.1 In Palmer,
Monk an Mason., ng The south facade 15 iıllustrated In Bell/Mango, pl 234, and In (Jarsolan
SC eds., Ast of Byzantıum, pl 31
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Thıs church Was renovated ın the| month of June of the YCar ONC Ousan
and four of] Alexander the days of OUT blessed patrıarch Mor
Yohanıs and our] venerable bıshop Mor Cyriac and the days of Mor
Theophıiılus abl|bot of thıs a  CY and Simeon Ithe SO  —; Of| SergJus the UTO

the administrator WAadS Danıel

Commentary It 15 clear from the followıng lınes that ONC LO three etters
m1g be IN1ISSINS the ng the FreSTtOT. there unassaılable yelr
the inscr1ıption 15 old A the all 1INnto 1C 1l Was ul and that forms
integra of style and technıque ıth the rest of the church the
renovatıon MUuST be understood adıcal The subject must be

femminıne the only possible ONC althoug. and LAF

daDDCAaT be Jo1ned horızontally What CAaHlc between the verb and 1fs

subject MaY Just poss1ibly ave een the IN1ICAaLOTY —1 but the clear traces
1C TeINaln AdIC perhaps better interpreted d the combiıinatıon of
unfinıshed T1AW ıth ONC 1ıld upward stroke of the chısel the TAW eing
explaıned A reduplıcatiıon The restoration of the ast numeral 15

suggested Dy the north facade of the SAa church where the word
aDra lıne 15 the Ng gender ıth raı 1l
15 OllOowe' after {[WO lınes Dy datıng ormula J] CD ıne 10)
stands for Ka i i 9 QQ 23 CM CL 15 unparalleled spellıng of the amne

Qa 13 COM but the spellıng QQ.2.3 CO 0712 OCCUTS Fron Zugnin of 7FS



Palmer

9-90, ıth reference the Samılec patrıarch. ote the reiteration of the
datıng ormula s DODO, as ıf the ormula namıng the reignıng patrıarch
and the 0Ca bıshop WEIC closed nıt er the Aamne read
clearly SEMKAIH ollowe (apparently Dy WAW 1S lıkely that Sımeon 1s
lısted after the bDy virtue of hıs office, OT else because he helped In SOMEC

WaY COonstruct the church Fındıng tıtle OT trade beginnıng ıth SEMKATIH

WAW, ave suggested hat Was omıtted Dy from ra The
restoration of Danıel’s rank 1$ ECVECN ess SCCUTC, for there 1S paralle for the
simultaneous ex1istence of FEA and In ON«C monastery.
8-17 ıll be glad {O cShoOow I1 Yy {O an Y cholar who wıshes LIry
make of the scattered traces ın these lınes.

B?2 752-755 MONASTERY MOR THE RECLUSE

Paınted In red-brown the vault of the conventual church. A posıtion: the second
VOUSSOITr from the east end of the northernmost of the [WO supporting arches. TIhe wrıting 1$
alıgned ıth the rtch and interrupts the imıtation-brick decoratıon eıther sıde of CrOSSs-I1N-
medallıon. It 1S egıble Irom the OOTL. Well preserved.
Previous publication: Bell/Mango, 177 (of the er inscr1ption mentioned ere Cal Nr

TACEe photograph).

Theophıiılus, —< Sarl |

—<A Z

Commentary: The Name 1S the SAaIlle d that of the ın B  9 a  oug ıt 1S
spelled ere wıthout the final SEMKATH, requent varıatıon In the transcr1ıp-
ti1on ö1 TECO In Syriac.
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B.3 752-755 MONASTIERY MOR IHE RECLUSE

Paınted In the SAad1Illec colour ONeC OC ın the uppermost COUTSC of the east all of the
AVC of the conventual church, above the maın entirance the SanCciuary and dırectly below the
first brickwork of the Vau. If these bricks ATIC the S17e of that ıllustrated ın Palmer, Monk and
Mason, ig ZIC then ıt Can be calculated from Hannes ornet’s telephotograph that the surface
which the texi 15 paınted 15 1m long and 33 CM wıde The texi 15 vertical In orlentation.

small 1S paınted above the first WOorTd. Well preserved, eXCeDpL for( some partıal COTASLIUuG and
curved lıne of surface damage in the stone From the paıinter’s anxıety fıt everythıng NIO

sıngle OC (cf. Commentary lınes 13 and 17) ONC mıght infer that he dıd not paınt In SIEU, ın
whıich ‚AS5C the damage Can be attrıbuted the PTOCCSSCS of handlıng and installatıon. The Iınes
of CTITASUTC aflecting the (or “rıght-hand’””) part of the texti INa Y be from cleanıng
cement off the StONe after layıng the bricks of the Vau. above.

Previous publication: Bell/Mango, 43-4 (a and inaccurate description only); olabanı,
In the second of nhIs books cıted ın the introduction, pp. 38-40 (very inaccurate). hat could
publısh sharp telephotograp: nstead of OW' slıghtly blurred attempt, OW! the kındness
of Hannes ornet, In whose COMPDAaNY first 5a W the church.

Ka ıs —< ım <a

AAan \'<Ä'\"\.\31[5]
—_ <a aaar

mM < Aun nafa
C\JC\'1Ä A< sduaga

—AA (\ACT < am < Auın
m ——  C\  qa bı -

Aa Ca
<< — e  <a ‚o|

O 00©

(ı S A NI C;1M>C\ 10

_\‚\-<‘-\Ä
12'\\>Ä
13Aa r<AE< \A
14

15«v<[}aA



33cCHSA AAA

37aE3Ä\C\Ä'\I.]T<E\]
Aucax IC<\1J ®‚ o\J

3()s 91r<

28<Ca
27

26J.IJ\<Ap-
25AI}r<:t_%1.;l.\.\—<

0al.< aarr<'\.f\:;.;[i\
23v<.\.„cuV<\E\El[ ]aa"\\>A
22ra<Araaaa
AIALa+

frg an
19< OSQn n}
18'\\>Ä<ArXLAa

("_\el1&A>Ä\:r:1»
AIeealn

99FEnvıronsandAbdınJIurfromInseriptionsofCorpus



100 Palmer

E

i

I

O
“  n

C

A
Wl  C

C

u AH S
O

’ @
.

S”“

.  A R  E
An < W  f

Öö

U
C

(photo Hannes Cornet)



Corpus of Inseriptions Irom J Ur Abdın and Envırons 101

May the Lord be the (G1ver 1O1| g00d rewards LO indıvıdual who has had
part and has g1ven blle/ssed o1ift ın thıs House and especılally those who

ATC from thıs vıllage, whose ATC wrıtten thıs tablet
(a) OVv[O| the SO  — of Elyah -ONC hundred and thırty;
(b) Danılel, the SO  — of Aho -ONC hundred and LWeNLY ZUze;:
(C) Serglus, the SOM of Peter -ONC hundred and fifty;
(d) Gabrıel, the SOI of Lazarus -ONC hundred and fifty;
(e) Aho, the SOM lof Ellya -ONC hundred;:

-Nfty;(1) Gabriel, the SO  —; ofA Corpus of Inscriptions from Tür ‘Abdin and Environs  101  May the Lord be the Giver [of] good rewards to every individual-who has had  a part and has given a bfle]ssed gift in this House and especially to those who  are from this village, whose names are written on this tablet:  (a) Sov[o], the son of Elijah  -one hundred and thirty;  (b) [Danilel, the son of Aho  -one hundred and twenty zuz6&;  (c) Sergius, the son of Peter  -one hundred and fifty;  (d) Gabriel, the son of Lazarus  -one hundred and fifty;  (e) Aho, the son [of E]lijah  -one hundred;  -fifty;  (f) Gabriel, the son ©of ...  (g) Shayno, the son of Athanasius  -one hundred;  (h) John, the son of Sergius  -[six- or thir-]ty;  (i) Qatuno Hayay  -twenty;  @) ..; e Ssmith  -fifteen;  -ten  (k) Lazarus, the son of ...  (l) Qusino  -ten  -ten;  (m) [Ja]cob, the son of Elisha  (n) [Jo]b, the son of fhe priest  -five;  (o) [Rube]l, the so[n of ...]  -SIX;  (p) Simeon, the son of Zuto  -ten;  (q) Abraham, the son of Zuto  -[ten zuz6&];  (@) Lazarus, the son ©f 1...]s  -five;  (s) [Theophilus, the a]bbot, son of Sergius  -five;  -SIX;  (t) Iyor, the son of Matthew  (u) Jesse, the so[n of ...]  -five;  (v) G..., tlie son of Jo[hn  -elight;  (w) Elijah  -five;  (x) Elisha  -ten;  (y) Joshua, the son of ...  -fifteen;  (z) Abo, the son of Elijah  -four;  -five;  (zz) Aho, the cobbler  and there are some who (gave) one (zuzo) each; and may God bless everyone  who contributed to it.  Commentary: 2 Dolabani restores «hisar[>]. / Note the extra diacritical  points, here and in lines 3, 5, 6, and 10; this is the earliest known inscription  in Tür ‘“Abdin with such points, unless they were painted on earlier inscrip-  tions. Extra diacritical points are not engraved until the eleventh century  (A.17, B.12, B.13, C.14). 4 The preposition > is not locative: it harks back to  the phrase «haahar m\ hamı, so K"haian m.a should be seen  as an exegesis of the concept of participation. 7 <a is masculine, as in  Pognon 35 and 115 and Qartmin Trilogy, V1.14, all from Tür ‘Abdin. 9 Note(g) Shayno, the SO  — of Athanasıius -ONC hundred:
(h) John, the SO  —; of SergJus -[S1X- ()1 thır-Ity;
(1) Qatuno ayay -twenTLy

the smıth -fifteen
„tTen(k) Lazarus, the SOIl ofA Corpus of Inscriptions from Tür ‘Abdin and Environs  101  May the Lord be the Giver [of] good rewards to every individual-who has had  a part and has given a bfle]ssed gift in this House and especially to those who  are from this village, whose names are written on this tablet:  (a) Sov[o], the son of Elijah  -one hundred and thirty;  (b) [Danilel, the son of Aho  -one hundred and twenty zuz6&;  (c) Sergius, the son of Peter  -one hundred and fifty;  (d) Gabriel, the son of Lazarus  -one hundred and fifty;  (e) Aho, the son [of E]lijah  -one hundred;  -fifty;  (f) Gabriel, the son ©of ...  (g) Shayno, the son of Athanasius  -one hundred;  (h) John, the son of Sergius  -[six- or thir-]ty;  (i) Qatuno Hayay  -twenty;  @) ..; e Ssmith  -fifteen;  -ten  (k) Lazarus, the son of ...  (l) Qusino  -ten  -ten;  (m) [Ja]cob, the son of Elisha  (n) [Jo]b, the son of fhe priest  -five;  (o) [Rube]l, the so[n of ...]  -SIX;  (p) Simeon, the son of Zuto  -ten;  (q) Abraham, the son of Zuto  -[ten zuz6&];  (@) Lazarus, the son ©f 1...]s  -five;  (s) [Theophilus, the a]bbot, son of Sergius  -five;  -SIX;  (t) Iyor, the son of Matthew  (u) Jesse, the so[n of ...]  -five;  (v) G..., tlie son of Jo[hn  -elight;  (w) Elijah  -five;  (x) Elisha  -ten;  (y) Joshua, the son of ...  -fifteen;  (z) Abo, the son of Elijah  -four;  -five;  (zz) Aho, the cobbler  and there are some who (gave) one (zuzo) each; and may God bless everyone  who contributed to it.  Commentary: 2 Dolabani restores «hisar[>]. / Note the extra diacritical  points, here and in lines 3, 5, 6, and 10; this is the earliest known inscription  in Tür ‘“Abdin with such points, unless they were painted on earlier inscrip-  tions. Extra diacritical points are not engraved until the eleventh century  (A.17, B.12, B.13, C.14). 4 The preposition > is not locative: it harks back to  the phrase «haahar m\ hamı, so K"haian m.a should be seen  as an exegesis of the concept of participation. 7 <a is masculine, as in  Pognon 35 and 115 and Qartmin Trilogy, V1.14, all from Tür ‘Abdin. 9 Note(1) Qusino -ten
-{en;(m) Jalcob, the SON of Elısha

(n) Jo|b the SOM of the priest -five;
(0) ubell, the so[n of -SIX;
(p) Sıimeon. the SOo  — of Zuto -{en;
(q) Abraham, the SO  — of Zuto -Iten Zuze];
(T Lazarus, the SON of |  Is -f1ve
(S) | Theophilus, the albbot, SO  —; of Serz1us -fve;

-SIX;(t) Iyor, the SO  — of Matthew
(u) Jesse, the so[n of -five
(v) the SOM of Jolhn -elight;

(W) Elyah -Nive;
(Xx) Elısha -{en;
(y) Joshua, the SOI ofA Corpus of Inscriptions from Tür ‘Abdin and Environs  101  May the Lord be the Giver [of] good rewards to every individual-who has had  a part and has given a bfle]ssed gift in this House and especially to those who  are from this village, whose names are written on this tablet:  (a) Sov[o], the son of Elijah  -one hundred and thirty;  (b) [Danilel, the son of Aho  -one hundred and twenty zuz6&;  (c) Sergius, the son of Peter  -one hundred and fifty;  (d) Gabriel, the son of Lazarus  -one hundred and fifty;  (e) Aho, the son [of E]lijah  -one hundred;  -fifty;  (f) Gabriel, the son ©of ...  (g) Shayno, the son of Athanasius  -one hundred;  (h) John, the son of Sergius  -[six- or thir-]ty;  (i) Qatuno Hayay  -twenty;  @) ..; e Ssmith  -fifteen;  -ten  (k) Lazarus, the son of ...  (l) Qusino  -ten  -ten;  (m) [Ja]cob, the son of Elisha  (n) [Jo]b, the son of fhe priest  -five;  (o) [Rube]l, the so[n of ...]  -SIX;  (p) Simeon, the son of Zuto  -ten;  (q) Abraham, the son of Zuto  -[ten zuz6&];  (@) Lazarus, the son ©f 1...]s  -five;  (s) [Theophilus, the a]bbot, son of Sergius  -five;  -SIX;  (t) Iyor, the son of Matthew  (u) Jesse, the so[n of ...]  -five;  (v) G..., tlie son of Jo[hn  -elight;  (w) Elijah  -five;  (x) Elisha  -ten;  (y) Joshua, the son of ...  -fifteen;  (z) Abo, the son of Elijah  -four;  -five;  (zz) Aho, the cobbler  and there are some who (gave) one (zuzo) each; and may God bless everyone  who contributed to it.  Commentary: 2 Dolabani restores «hisar[>]. / Note the extra diacritical  points, here and in lines 3, 5, 6, and 10; this is the earliest known inscription  in Tür ‘“Abdin with such points, unless they were painted on earlier inscrip-  tions. Extra diacritical points are not engraved until the eleventh century  (A.17, B.12, B.13, C.14). 4 The preposition > is not locative: it harks back to  the phrase «haahar m\ hamı, so K"haian m.a should be seen  as an exegesis of the concept of participation. 7 <a is masculine, as in  Pognon 35 and 115 and Qartmin Trilogy, V1.14, all from Tür ‘Abdin. 9 Note-Mifteen
(Z) Abo, the SO  —; of Elıyah -fOur;

-Nive;(ZZ) Aho, the obbler
and there ATC SOTNC wh (gave) ONC (ZUZO) each; and IMNa Y God ess
who contrıbuted ıt

Commentary: Oolabanı inr |5] ote the exira diacrıtical
pomnts, ere and in lınes 3, dr 6, and thıs 1S the earhest known inscr1ption
In Tur Abdın ıth such poılnts, unless they WeTC paınted earlher INSCrN1P-
t10ns. XIra diaerıitica points dIC nOoL engraved untıl the eleven eNLUrYy
(A.17, B.12 B.13 C.14) The preposıtion 1S not locatıve: ıt ar back
the phrase mM AahaAarqL HAaAMI, meaa as cshould be SCCI1

d exeges1s of the COoncept of particıpatıon. al 1S masculıne, aAs in
Pognon 35 and 1L413S and Oartmin Irilogy, V1.14, al] from Tur Abdin ote
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syome VeTI the ordınals, here and iın lIınes 18 and 10 The pomint VeT the
MaYy indıcate eıther OPCNH vowel OT hard TeC PI The LAF 1S omıtted
from .\—.f(\.'.l\ for ack of 16 Restore either v-lä\_!. OT N
but not > , 18 WOU ave put the donor GT the LOp of the 1ist
17 ISH al the end of thıs lıne 1S inverted and dısplaced for ack of

LaTiTc but attested ın classıcal Syriac beside the full form
SEMKAIH 1S wrıtten between the lınes, implyıng that l'(\.\ stood below E,

In for l(m The abbot’s amne 15 supplıe the assumptıion that
thıs inscription 1S Contemporary ıth and B  ’ thıs assumption 1s
strengthened Dy the S1ZNS that B.3 Wäas paınted before the OC 1C ıt
stands Was holsted tOo the Vau. The point 1S missıng from the ISH of \-nf(,
for the Namce, cf. AS ıth Commentary. Perhaps restore [ by
reference LO B.S5 The lıne after thıs by olabanı certamly
stood erTe XO men DIir? 34 \ MDr Perhaps he read it
elsewhere al ala and hıs nOoTtes WeTC posthumously confused.

752-755 MONASTERY MOR IHE RECLUSE

Paınted vertically in outlıned etters of the SadIlle colour B.2 stone decorated ıth imıtatıon
brick-work under the west sıde of the vau. of the arcade-cum-antechamber Car the present
entrance the conventual church. Well preserved, eXcept for ONC crumbled COTHGT:

No DreVIOUS publication.

[p]cu1:xv<

L, the deacon Abrahalm]|.

Commentary: The first PCISON PFONOUN ıth ıts unspoken predicate, whıich
g1ves hıs and the followıng inscr1ptions the ıiımmediacy of SOMEC grafiti, 1S
attested only al ala In the inscr1ptions of thıs COTDUS.
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B 5 752-755 MONASTERY MOR IHE RECLUSFE

ngrave horızontally the west end of the horizontal COrnıce In the NOT' facade of the
conventual church single OC 30m long TIhe inscr1ption ıtself 15 10m long. TIhe
followıing measurements g1ve {()I1I1C ıdea hOow bıg these etters AdIC (they Cal almost be read from
the ground and COU certamly be read f they WECIC paınted): OLAF 2.5CM.: WA\'  - 3.4cm::
LOMADH d (except In the word where it IS only 35 and 00 1ıke NUN); SODHE
ZeMm:: ISH C SHIN e (All measurements g1Vve vertical extension.) The deep INCIS1ONS hold
traces of the SdIlle red-brown paınt that Wds sed or B.3 and and for all the decoratıon
of the vaults and of the VT the sanctuary entrance Well preserved, eXCceptL in OC

place
NO pPreviOus publication

B.5

(detaıl)

W (r 9 3a 9677ı 5 ar
1, Joshua, the deacon, SOM of the prıiest, DIaYy for me !

Commentary: The second SHIN omıtted and 5! ıt, Was the
second SHIN ofrzazn, althoug. ıt 1S poss1ıble that the YUÜüD Was 1ın

the short form (cl. B3 lıne 20) The LOMADH of 1S wrıtten
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A NUN the stonecutter’s mıistake, of COUISC If the subject of B'S 1S the SAdMC

ASs the Joshua named in lınes 28-729 of B.3, then he Was nOL dıstinguished Dy
the amount of hıs contrıbution: perhaps hıs dıistincetion Was LO ave played
important part in the actual construction of the church

752-755 MONASTERY MOR IHE RECLUSE

ngrave vertically ONEC OC 79.6 53 in the eastern half of the pedıiment the north
facade of the conventual church. Inseribed surface: 47 28 Letters cCarved bıg and in outlıne
(cf. B.4), ıke OSse of eadıngs esigne be coloured In Iraces of red-brown paın ın
STOOVC of outlıne (see B.5) Ihe block 15 cracked and the texi 15 eroded In attempting
restoration the followıing mMmeasurements dIC useful: length of iıne of writing: 47 C}
long; WAW long; MIM 6cm long. We MaYy take eıght etters the lıne
approxımate estimate, eXcept for the ast lıne, where rm< 1ın ave een the ast WOTd.
When freshly paınted, INa y ave een legible from the ground.
No DreVIOUS publication.

E the ON of Moses,
deacon, iIrom
reno|vated| fALSs house. a l:_<‘L;JC\7‘J104  Palmer  as a NUN: the stonecutter’s mistake, of course. If the subject of B.5 is the same  as the Joshua named in lines 28-29 of B.3, then he was not distinguished by  the amount of his contribution; perhaps his distinction was to have played an  important part in the actual construction of the church.  B.6  A.D. 752-755 SALAH: MONASTERY OF MOR JACOB THE RECLUSE  Engraved vertically on one block 79.6 x 53 cm. in the eastern half of the pediment on the north  facade of the conventual church. Inscribed surface: 42 x 28 cm. Letters carved big and in outline  (cf. B.4), like those of MS. headings designed to be coloured in. Traces of red-brown paint in  groove of outline (see on B.5). The block is cracked and the text is badly eroded. In attempting  restoration the following measurements are useful: length of a line of writing: 42 cm.; HE: 7.9cm.  long; wAW: 4 cm. long; MıM: ca. 6cm. long. We may take eight letters to the line as an  approximate estimate, except for the last line, where [ «<]ım seems to have been the last word.  When freshly painted, B.6 may have been legible from the ground.  No previous publication.  I, [...], the son of Moses,  ooo ©  deacon, from [...]  reno[vated] this house.  U  l£9<‘LC\7‘J  f  E<h:» Aln  D 0070  9  °  aı  e  Commentary: The shadow of «X at the beginning of line 1 may be  deceptive. Most of the inscriptions in this corpus begin with a verb, a date, or  a formula of praise. The letters a= at the beginning of line 2 do not lend  themselves to the last two possibilities and the word —— in line 3 suggests that  am was part of a name. This name might have followed directly on a verb as  its subject, but then we would not find an object further down. The letters m  at the beginning of line 5 apparently belong to the last word of the  inscription, most obviously to be restored as [ -<] m. Comparison with other  inscriptions suggests that the demonstrative pronoun refers to the building on  which the memorial stands, so we might restore «x at the end of line 4  (cf. B.3 line 4 and B.7 line 5). This is most likely to be the object of a verb  governed by the subject named at the head of the inscription; but in that case  the verb must have stood at the beginning of line 4 and is probably to be  restored (by reference to B.1l line 1) as h\rz» or Ahrs, according to the  restoration of a third or first person subject. (It must be admitted that line 4E<Ä'\.\:s

OO © a
bn

Commentary: The cshadow of al the beginnıng of lıne INa Yy be
deceptive. Most of the inscrıptions ıIn thıs COTPDUS egn wıth verb, date, OT

formula of pralse. The etters al the beginnıng of lıne do noL end
themselves the ast {WO possıbılıties and the word in lıne that

Was part of AT T hıs dl m1g ave ollowe ırectly verb A

ıts subject, but then WOU noLt find object urther oWnNn The etters
al the beginnıng of lıne D,  R apparently belong LO the ast word of the
inscr1ption, mMOst obvıously be restored m<l ım Comparıson ıth other
inscr1ptions that the demonstratıve PTONOUN refers the ulldıng
16 the memorTI1al stands, m1g restore v()L.n..':> al the end of lıne
(cf. B3 lıne and B.7/ lıne 5 Thıs 1S MOST lıkely be the object of verb
governed Dy the subject named al the head of the inscr1ption; but ıIn that Casc

the verb must ave stood al the beginnıng of lıne and 1S probably be
restored (by reference lıne A4AS In 35 OT ANRLw, accordıng {O the
restoration of 1r OT first PCTSON subject. (It must be admıtte that lıne
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AaDDCATIS ÜV begun ıth HEIH-T XUDH; but cannot ind Su1tLaDble verb
beginnıng ıth Ose etters, and the readıng of UDH 1S nOTL certamn.) The

of inıtial MIM in lıne OWards the end) the tıtle M, L:
All thıs 1S LOO conJjectural LO OW an Y conclusıons {O be drawn

about the cCıIrcumstances under 1C the church Was ul

B./ 752-755 MONASTERY MOR IHE RECLUSE

NgraVve' vertically ONEC block 60.5 cCm. In the nOor facade of the conventual church, in
the eastern half of the pedıment, above and the west of Medial height of etters 2cm

less; OLAF 190008  > height SNC IETH 190028  S vertical extension 6.3C LOMADH height 4.7 cm
MIM INaX length 4.3 cm.; QOF length 3 3 C} height Z.CH: 1A'  Z INaX height 48 Weather-
WOIN Iraces of red-brown In INCIS10NS.
NO DrevIOUS publication.
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ma\<a
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urla < ya

cnm&1_-:.‘r.u.mlfc&  5 7a
K_.\.\Ä2n\-<'-\ r  < Aması a
°\'<\{\C\'.\\'<Ä;\::\J°
s AB

PE T' heo|philus |abbot and| L, Jloshua|, the deacon, from the SAadmMlle a  CYV, wh:
exerted ourselves In (buıldıng) thıs HouseA Corpus of Inscriptions from Tür ‘Abdin and Environs  107  mal aları <Cir<  08 00 00  ooo  <rla <a  o ooo  o 00  3  cnm&x;:.'n:m.>c::.  CLÄÄ1KT\ v<'\7.\°(\;“-1  °\'<\<\Cür<Ä;\::\1j  rf.u:\  b  °  °  l  7, Theolphilus [abbot and] I, J[oshua]l, the deacon, from the same abbey, who  exerted ourselves in (building) this House ...  Commentary: The verb in line 4 should be written  < Adıre. It requires two  subjects. The phrase «i>ası mım implies that the monastery has been  alluded to in some way above. Both these requirements are satisfied by the  restoration of the abbot’s name and his title before those of Joshua the  deacon, since the word < irz. 1 contains <{.3. Line 1 ended with the  letters wa and the foregoing traces are compatible with the restoration  walsaarh, a third (and more accurate) transcription of the name which  appears in B.1 and B.2 and which probably appeared in B.3. The restoration  of the name of the deacon in line 3 seems likely, because a deacon Joshua is  named in B.5. I can make no sense of lines 6-8.  B.8  A.D. 752-755. SALAH: MONASTERY OF MOR JACOB THE RECLUSE  Inscribed vertically on a single block 126.3 x 53 cm. in the north facade of the conventual church,  above and to the left of B.5. Average medial height of letters 1.3-2.0cm. The right-hand side of  the block (i.e. the last lines of the inscription) is protected by the sloping cornice of the pediment  (cf.B.1); the more distant the cornice, the worse the erosion. Above (i.e. to left of) the first fully-  preserved word there is room for 25 lines, but since the exact number is uncertain the lines will  here be counted backwards from the end. Traces of red-brown in the incisions.  No previous publication.Commentary: TIhe verb ın lıne cshould be wrıtten Ar It requıres [WO

subjects. The phrase meaa mplıes that the monasterYy has een
Iluded ın SOTIIC WaY above. Both these requırements ATC Satısne': by the
restoration of the abbot’s amne and h1s tıtle before those of Joshua the
deacon, SInCe the word contaıns ' O Line en wıth the
etters and the foregomg iraces dIC compatıble ıth the restoratiıon
walsaarh. 1r (and IHNOIC accurate) transcrıption of the Adilnle C
AaDDCAaISs ın and B and C probably appeare In B3 The restoration
of the Aainle of the deacon In lıne lıkely, because deacon Joshua 1S
named ıIn B5 Can make of lınes 6-

B& 752-755 HMONASTERY MOR IHE RECLUSE

Inser1bed vertically sıngle OC 26.3 53 in the nOoTr facade of the conventual church,
above and the eft of B.Sö Average medial height of etters FA The rıght-hand sıde of
the OC (1e the ast lınes of the inscr1ption) 1S protected Dy the slopıng COornıce of the pedıment
(CL.B.D the INOTC distant the COTrNICe, the the eros10n. Above (LE eft of) the Nrst fully-
preserved word ere 15 [OOI for Z lınes, but SINCE the eXaC number 1S uncertaın the lınes 111
ere be ounted backwards from the end Iraces of red-brown In the inC1sS10ns.
No DreVvIOUS publication.
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and ONr the days of OUFr venerable and hlol]y bishop Mor Cyriac|
thousand ZUZEe this illage and wh partıcıpated ı it: wnetinNer 1

word OT deed INdYy God DIVC hım go0od reward Dy Ithe prayers of all the
Saınts for GEVGE and evler|

Commentar y The Mirst po1In of reference (and the only part of the inscr1ıption
from the closıng DTaycI IC Can be interpreted ıth certainty) 15

lıne where the words Can be regarded ASs SCCHIG On the
analogy of other Inscr1pl10Ns and by reference partıcular the
restoration of thıs and the followıng lıne Can be attempted It 15 usual for such

datıng ormula egın Dy NaMmMın£ the patrıarch that thıs ONC O€Ss nNOTL

IMaYy indıcate that the patrıarch Was mentioned earlher the INnSCr1  n The
traces the eleven and welfth lınes from the end do nOT end themselves {Oo

reconstruction involving the patrıarch Wherever the formula ..  ın the
yCal 15 sed together ıth the ormula the days of the
INSCYT1PL10NS of OUTI COTrDUS the [WO follow ONeC another wıthout Trea
Usually the YCal precedes the synchronısm but 1l 15 the other WdYy
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round iıne — Contiaıns LTaCces 1C m1g be reconstructed ASs ma 303 and
there 15 JustL [OOIIN the SAaINec ıne before that word for the date
ıf the number 6() and the ast 121 WEeIC reviated On the other hand the
word Dra lıne 15 the Ng gender LO ıth maı and
there WOU be LOOIMN before il for the rest of the ate full er 1l Can be
read (Oor perhaps 30) perhaps the beginning of relatıve clause about
even 1C Occurred the SAaINec YCal M ]D3 In lıne - the clear
readıng a ENCOUTALCS the readıng r&“‘sa1 the lıne he
demonstratıve before hat presumably refers the uılldıng At the
beginnıng of lıne —> r<{ 1m al ] o nalogy ıth lınes
and 6, IC invıte the reader ook elsewhere for donors from outsıde
ala The Ousan ZUZE INa Yy be part of thıs external contrıbution that
the lınes - and —> should be restored m< ] a ] o [,.x.—n —]
r< ım In lıne —3 CN CS VLAJL for CN CLa (ef In lıne i ofe the
TUNMNS together of

775-790) MONASTERY IHE BEIH

In the corrıdor S1IVINS ACCCcSs$S the chapel and mausoleum of Mor Aho (cf 159 Inseribed
ONC OC (approx the undersıde of the thırd rch AWAY from the entrance the
west al ext AC1I1OSS the horter measurement of the surface dırection of of rch Well
preserved CeXCeDL for LOp eft COTLICT of texi and bottom lınes
No publication

“n aAOD IM aun _;J:JÄ"\
—< \cCa S57 TI “< IM

\A} < Ql Arnena 10 AaE
13HE amA1 <a z aaı< —

n \< AIa A —a «San

13da h\yı) Q< <a Sal AIa

Enm]o AT
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Thıs beth qgadıshe WAadsSs ul ıIn the days of |Mor George, OUT patrıarch, and
OUT venerable blis]hop, Mor S{ovo| of thıs a  CY and |Mor| Danıel. the
OL, and |Mor| Ezekıel. the sacrıstan, and Elıjah, the ead of the Brothers,
and Abel. the admınıstrator, wiıth| all the rest of Ithe SOMNS (Ze inmates: Ch.
A ıne O1| the EYV; INdAYy God make them worthy of |Hıs Kıngdom
IC 1S In heaven aa

Commentary: The restoration 1S made DYy reference A _ 15 and the
uıldıng tself. 1C 1S burıal vau 4A-5 Noteworthy 1S the cutter’s readıness
tO splı the word rCahAMAS oug he m1g Sımply ave abbreviated
it {O the Airst four etters lıne The AI of the bıshop Wads nNnOT LNOTC

than three OT four etters ın length, IC makes the restoration vırtually
certaın. for ( ON —, only ere In thıs COTDUS. NN for
N ote the absence of the tıtle )\-7°7 showıng that Elıyah Wäas of
lower rank: the ° Brothers’” of whom he Was the 1e WEIC the unpriested
monks (see Palmer, Monk and Mason, Via index)

B 10 robably HAH MONASTERY SAINIS SERGIUS AND
BACCHUS

In AaVC of conventual church, above eft-hand COLMHET: of southern entrance SanCLUaTY, lintel
stone. Thıckness of lIıntel ext inser1bed vertically. Max vertical extension of
eft of lıne C: orıgınal 11AX horıizontal extension of SAd1L11C Ca 0cm (el: A.18) Well

preserved, CXCEDL for break ACTOSS bottom eft COTNCI of texi and cement coverıng end of text
Previous publication: arry

a
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x P

B.1IO detaıl (paper squeeze
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AAcdaulhs
< An en s 1521

Aa <a ıra IM

< 3 I1CLAZ

al
10 the gIOrY and the praise and the honour of the Holy Trinıty thıs
temple Was ul In the YCal ONC OUSan: and 7100 iın that (1:e the reckonıng)
of the Gjreeks Dy the CaIiIc 1 of
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Commentary: Lack of forced the {O CNLTAVC the last LAF

eIO0OW the ISH of Zioasrnla. TIhe T1AW Was omıtted in engravıng ‚.\—'.')ä\
and inserted afterwards, wıth long hasta MNsINg between the LAF and the
BEIH er the WA'  Z 1S preserved the Ng sıde of ONC of the rectangular
etters: BEIH, HE, MIM OT QOF ese WOU indıcate respectively: 1002,
1005, 1040. OT 100 (A.D C: 788/9) TIhe dıction and the
letter-forms AIC OUT only guldes In choosing between these dates The openıng
OX0Ology 1s paralleled in (3 (probably of 794/5) and the formula Ca 102419
only In Pognon 99 and A 16 (of Y'/6 and 1084/5). The dıstinctive TAW 1s
paralleled by that In lıne The latest of the four dates cshould therefore
be proviısıonally restored. Thıs part of the 1S covered ın Cement; the
text 1S unlıkely tOo ave inıshed it3 "(ä‘°'g“"3"‘:"

B 11 ”7-96 QARTMI
Complex incorporatıng ive ground-floor of non-lıturgıical function southeast of COIl-

ventual church. ext moulded In relef ın plaster vault of southeastern [OOTN The bulldıng 1S
10 Sardgc. Somewhat delapıdated eft of [EXT. otherwiıse ell preserved.
NoO DFeVIOUS publication.

CZ
The patrıarch, Mor Theodosıius and
the venerable bıshop of Tur 1n SEC AT mM
Mor Ezekıel, made thıs house. AasAaaarA
Michael (wrote 1S

e

ca [ar<\
q.‚‘-\:\r<':\cxlc‚*.\

\Aa

Commentary: I r& ımmn t‘(äLn: refers ere omplex of five chambers.
. ]ar for r C aaa ıAa Thıs 1S the earlıest known OGCHTFTEHNCE of

varıant spellıng of vl'\.2-k-'\(.'\*, ıth LAF In place of E} it MaY ave een
invented Dy the patrıarch Theodosius hımself, wh Camne from Qartmın and
esided there agaın al the end of hIis ıfe (he reigned from 887-896); Theodo-
S1IUS NEeEW TEeC and the LAF 1S best explaıned transcrıption of the

In TO Paßöi0v, TOVL Paßötov GÜC:; the Tree di1le for the castle of
JTür Abdın Presumabily the sıgnature of the “*wrter” (el. A lıne
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B1 1031-ca 1035 QARTMIN
OC orıgınally 45 x 20cm approx.), NO In [WO immured In ast wall of dVC of
conventual church, below nıche south sıde of entirance entral SanCLuarYy, DHG part ach
sıde of Inscr1ption ate: 867 (see pl 13 ın unpublıshed Ociora. thesıs, (Oxford 1982: the
nıneteenth-cent. Inscr1ption 1S inaccurately represented by arTry 78) Well planned; carefully
executed: beautıifully proportioned. Well preserved, but SOINC in-fillıng ıth cement
Previous publication: arry and (publıshed separate inscr1ptions, which form g00d
example of the shortcomıngs of hıs technıque!)

K SE DENIN

m an TE
Aulra - AN\Kanc t._3_\

Z  C\C\'.\Ä <a Ahakhır <
—Z i& S A an MG

In the days of the patrıarch Mor Denıis and Mor John, OUT bıshop. The
ullders WCIC the monks Abu l-Kher and Isaac. Let who reads (thıs)
DTIAY for al who partıcıpated and let hım (ask G0od to) pardon them and theır
eparte NCSs and Kulaıb, the ead of the Brothers!

Commentary: i\rca for Ka in OLA ı ar for aAM 2Q
The 1r letter of SNa SR 1S marred al the LOp MNg GCOFHCI Dy

MsINg Jlagona stroke. A ote the CXiITa dıacrıticals, CS engraved for the
first time ıIn thıs COI DUS (L B.3 lıne Z commentary). . texti beginniıng in the
days of116  Palmer  B12  A.D. 1031-ca. 1035 QARTMIN ABBEY  Block, originally 45 x 20cm. (approx.), now in two parts immured in east wall of nave of  conventual church, below niche on south side of entrance to central sanctuary, one part on each  side of an inscription dated 1867 (see pl. 13 in my unpublished doctoral thesis, Oxford 1982; the  nineteenth-cent. inscription is inaccurately represented by Jarry 78). Well planned; carefully  executed; beautifully proportioned. Well preserved, but some in-filling with cement.  Previous publication: Jarry 77 and 79 (published as separate inscriptions, which form a good  example of the shortcomings of his technique!)  Aı AAC\‚AACUCUE\] a uun  rÄ..—-\ anr —C aala  Aura DalKanar R <  „am\ <Aua Ahhahıra —  r 2 alasl9 am aunl  In the days of the patriarch Mor Denis and Mor John, our bishop. The  builders were the monks Abü’l-Kher and Isaac. Let everyone who reads (this)  pray for all who participated and let him (ask God to) pardon them and their  departed ones and Kulaib, the Head of the Brothers!  Commentary: 1 \\ra for <ailıa. 2 anmıarm for Canamıard.  3 The third letter of iaalmanı is marred at the top right corner by a  rising diagonal stroke. 4-5 Note the extra diacriticals, here engraved for the  first time in this corpus (cf. B.3 line 2, commentary). [A text beginning ‘‘In the  days of ...”” is unusual and it is surprising, too, that “the builders’”” should be  mentioned although the nature of the building is not specified; perhaps this  information, with or without an exact date, was included in a line or two lines  which have been lost from the head of the inscription. H.K.]  B. 13  ca. 1105 QARTMIN ABBEY  Highly crystallized, polished, red limestone block, immured in outer west wall of nave of  conventual church to north of entrance as part of masonry blocking former opening to the nave.  Inscribed surface measures 40.5cm. in height, 33cm. in width at top and 30cm. at bottom.  Rectangular sunken-relief zig-zag border carved around the text.  Previous publication: Pognon 14, with drawing; Barsawm, in the book cited in the introduction,  p. 135; Dolabani, in the first book cited ibid., pp. 167-8.1S unusua|l and it 1s surprisıng, LOO, that °the ulılders  79 cshould be
mentioned a  oug the nature of the uıldıng 1S nOotLt specıfled; perhaps thıs
informatıon, ıth (DT: wıthout SX date, Was NCIuUudE: In lıne OT [WO lınes
IC ave een lost from the head of the inscr1ıption. H.K.]

B ı3 1105 QARTMI
Hıghly crystallızed, polıshed, red lIımestone block, immured ıIn Outer west all of AVC of
conventual church NOr of entirance part of INAaSONTY blocking former openıng the AVC.
Inser1ibed surface 40.5cm In height, 33 in wıdth LOp and 30 cm bottom.
Rectangular sunken-relief Z1g-zag border carved around the text
Previous publication: Pognon 1 $ ıth drawıng; Barsawm, ıIn the book cıted in the introduction,

135 Dolabanı, ın the first book C1Ite| ibid., 67/-8
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<ma M Ar< <mır
—< IC Ta << —a IC

IV —< M
M ArcCamır.

<a Ar IT<CL

(ı me Sa Aı AD
*“ ba SA

A0 "\\>A << A

< IC aAMa AAa Z A Saa 10

<a Aa C

Cr ICn <ma aAr ı2

—< 31 Sa < ıs Aur 13

14c_‚'\:;\X\C\.\7 m\aAQ "<QS‘°
y C555 <n cn e C KS

The of the bıshops of thıs a  CY from ONEC OUuUSan ONMNC hundred and
60) of the Greeks Nonnus of Harran, Ezekıel of Hah, Samuel of Beth
Man em, Ezekıel. John, Iwannıs, Ignatıus, deverus, abıb of Beth Man em,
Joshua of Qartmıiın, Joseph of Beth Sviırına, John of Beth Svırına, akay,
whose aCCEeSSION Was 1sputed, Lazarus of Beth Svırına, Shamly, sınner, of
Beth Man em, wh cceded ın the YCaI OTMIC housand and four hundred and

thıs memorI1al; and In hıs hard and trouble-fNille time. thıs a  CYV Wds

sacked In crue] ra1ıd DYy the Persians and ıt WAas ruiıned and eSeFie for five
ıth all of JIur in and the ralıders camped In the (jreat Temple

or days

Commentary: O_ ar“  -“ for mC aaamM ıara OT Wa D, “Of
Beth Man ’em” also lınes and 9 mCar nä\tO: Cala Ddä\LO 1S also
attested. for al 214 D0, E Beth Svirına the learly
ntended {O abbrevıate thıs word agaın al the en of the lıne, but changed hıs
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mınd after makıng OVECT the first part of 1l me >n D3ra for
ra \_-.\;1_\\'C\Äv tradıtional and COrrect spelling whereas
hand wrıtfen aCCount of the Persian (1 Seljug urkıs Dy the
secretiary of Bıshop Shamly (cıted Dy Barsawm the book referred above

affects the La  S spellıng ıth LAF (cf M l m’3 AaA S refers
the conventual church

o väcmb:1.r..Pn eara VÖPT\\"ÜCTJ
COM
_Ä_wé_ml_u \'/C\:'J_T_.
v£1.\ cw£d1 A d 0c1;lvfc1.m
l
‘é_)]_)_l_x:l d_1 A AdcL

EL TLe 1) A K  ;  O
hrqr£\jcfiai:n'z\13qv‘i$aszvl°fix{ a— AaA . Aua
< LAn aan —
Oan am arg MNa Z a LL

C\&.LI.
HTI>fl..)v(fi'% cr_1:r(.ül.€\  AS A

13 (drawn by the author)
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SECTION INSCRIPTIONS WIIH AILFL

arly S  @. entury QARTMI
Pınkısh lımestone block Icm recently rese‘ in NOT‘ all of monastıc enclosure
ITrom northwest COTNECI chest heıight. ext lıghtly and carefully inscrıbed ıth vertical
orlentatıiıon. LOwer part markedly LNOTC eroded, showıng that the part Wds protected (T

B.8) Framed by hallow rectangular INCISION.
Previous publication: arry
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Sal Ar< Ä'\'\JÄ

(D S m

L mar mAr

Patrıcıa, the aughter of Elustriya, made hıs portico.

Commentary: The donor, whose dIinNle and patronymıc betray attachment
{O Byzantıne arıstocratic culture and wh urther demonstrates her CGireco-
Roman mentalıty Dy ulldıng STOa and by proclaımıng her financıal
autonomy ds 9 consıdered urther identificatiıon of her PCTISON Dy
or1g1n OT rank superfluous. It 1S faır LO infer that her father, al least, Wäds VEIYy
ell known ın the reg10n. ere Was of Dara ıth the SAd1I1lc aIine

(a calque Byz LAAOVDOTPLOG, ıtself derıved irom Lat iUlustris) who
fAourıshed in the ate /th CeNtury and Wds benefactor of aCcoDIıte
moONnasterY. hıs learn irom the unpublıshed Life of Theodotos of ML

698); the SAdmIlle text mentıions another Elüstriyä, natıve of Harran, who
Was of Samosata. He showed hostilıty al least ONC aCoDıte
monasterYy. 1I1o Judge Dy the CONn(TtexXT, that Was In the 680s He should be
iıdentified ıth Elüstriyä, the SON of Arag, of Harran, prisoner of WAarTr
released ıth 6,000 rab captıves Dy the Byzantıne CINDCTOT Justinian I1 ın
705 (Chron. [’234, 298) Justinijan’s predecessor had ordered invasıon of
the provınce of Samosata In IC Man Yy thousands of Tra WCIC capture
(Chron. Michael, a, If WAaSs erected /00, Patrıcıa mMust
ave een daughter of the of Dara, SINCEe Samosata 1S remote from
Tur Abdın: and her ather AdIinec 1S only attested for these L[WO SOVETNOTS.
Charaecteristics of the letter-forms 1C ENCOUTALC such early datıng AdTiIC
the arched ng leg of OLAF; WA\  S ıth hor1ızontal ar the and
end slıghtly below the baselıne: the ounded ..  Cat’s  2 ears’’ SEMKATH; the
relatıvely uprıight Wl  S and the 100 of the SAd_Ille etter. ıth ıts
hor1izontal.

( 9th century CHURCH MO  > COCYRIAC

Templon- chancel-screen, 110 destroyed together ıth the inscer1ption. ext inscerı1bed
vertically al LOp Ng AdCTOSS [WO blocks ( pDace Pognon) between wall-pıer of AaVC and
capıtal of rıght-hand column (Bell/Mango, pl 100) Double rectangular Inc1sion firamıng text,
ıth single NSa eft Unskılfully executed.
Previous publication: Pognon 52 ıth drawıng; Bell/Mango, pl. 100 (photograph only);
Barsawm, CIt., 136
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3

detaıl (photo Bell; by permi1ssiıon of the University of Newcastle-upon- Iyne)
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In the YCal ON Ousan and seventy-L[Wwo of Alexander The priest and rectior

Elyyah made hıs templon-screen In the days of OUT blessed patrıarch, Mor
Isaac, and In the days of the venerable bıshop, Mor Cyrıac. May God, for
Oose holy Name’s sake he made 1t) ıth CageINCS (Zit Ian and made),
make for hıs eparte 11CS5 g00d commemoratıon for ever! Amen.
The priest and recCcior Elyah, the SN of the late eparte Mor Abraham, went
out of hıs WOT. iın the YCal OIlIC thousand and fifty-eight, in the month of
prıl, the fourth ay in FhLSs month) ay hıs lumber \be] estful ıth
the rıghteous for ever! Amen.

Commentary:
Dirıma\3 fOor Dairtımalrı3 / <>iX — for a\an (Ka

TÜGTPOLUO). fOr f(äLlA..Ln‘ for Aais 3 (cf. A.5)
f(ä\\.l-ä. fOor mea Q for MS Pognon and Barsawm read

.>, but Pognon’'s drawıng and Bell’s photograph OW readıng, the
bebad spellıng eıng typıcal of thıs inscrıption. Pognon takes

transcrıption of the Arabıc Ölg But hOow COU village reCLiOr be descr1ibed
A eing ..  1ın the admıiınıstration of Mor Abraham, whom Pognon takes for
bıshop of ur Abdın? And why cshould Arabıc word be sed iınstead Ol.
C A \o? Neıther 1s there paralle for epigraphic reference
bıshop wıthout the tıtle OT rCaahAHM S both Elyah’s father WAas

probably priest al Arnas, wh: retired Aas wıdower tO nearby mONnaStTETY,
1ıke Rabban Danıel of Heshterek (A.17 and Pognon 115): hıs priestly rank
earned hım the tıtle of “MOI'” ın hıs mONaSieTY (el. B.9) 450r © N —)
13 r HI3 Or ra 31 /gm.\.>l for

How Can Elıyah ave ul h1is SGIEGGIHN In ıf he dıd In the reign of
Isaac (755-6) havıng died already iın 146/7° The latter date 1S certamly
COIrTUDPL; in alphabetıc abbreviatıon 078 (sas m <€) Can be mıiıstaken for

058 (sasr< We must 4SSUMMEC that the WAas opyıng from
handwriıtten Tra 1C made hıs miıstake possıble. The synchronısm ıth
Isaac must be the inaccurate of later generatıon. The letter-frorms
indıcate nınth-century date, partıcularly the angular and 1AW and the
Ooccasıonal pointed WAW, and the SHIN, 1C 1S certamnly earlıer than the tenth
CeNntury oss1bly, ContemporarYy records WEIC made of the construction of the
SCICECIMN and of the ea of Elıjah the fly-leaf of the Gospel and, when hıs
Gospel needed replacement, ıt Was decıded make the inscr1ıption. The
synchronısm ıth bıshop Cyrıiac Was already present, but that ıth the
patrıarch Isaac 1S interpolatıon, whence the unusual repetition of the
ormula I CD The PTIayCI fOr Elıyah’s eparte ONCS (lınes /-8) Was

wrıtten 1ıle he Was alıve; and the phrase °°the ate eparted” ıne 10) Was

chosen ıle the MCMOTY of Taham s ea Was ST1 fresh In the mınd of
the wriıter.



124 Palmer

C 3 Perhaps BETH SVIRINA CHURCH MOR

Outdoor OTatOory (  a  e SOU sıde of church ext around archıvolt. Much eroded
Stones and m
Previous publication: Bell/Mango, 0723 141

v<km]€u;h%]
a\

asa Q |
za

10
-  a <a\“<“ hısa

© 0O®° ©

[<u In  ] hus- (a m<]
K 12Au indhhe<

13am C  \S']
TIhe OTatory Beth Sviırına, showing the dırection
of Inscr1ption (3 (see opposıte) [c;]—\ A

15E..]l„cv-mv<b
@a 16124  Palmer  C.3 Perhaps 794/5 BETH SVIRINÄA: CHURCH OF MOR DODHÖ  Outdoor oratory (r()mÄ5 3ı5) on south side of church. Text around archivolt. Much eroded.  Stones 8 and 9 empty.  Previous publication: Bell/Mango, pp. 92-3 n. 141.  L  mk  }  N  L  /  L  /  “  S  Faubahf]  am \n <Ar an  °  L  ]—.\;—.\ ‘;\73C\[]  L  ba  o°  10  Ka A  mna Ka Aura  0009  CL  11  E<u  coo ©6  o Au  <]  R  12  Ma Auıa  B3  E<ncn r<Ä'\(\Ä\;.]  The oratory at Beth Svirinä, showing the direction  14  of inscription C.3 (see opposite)  e  [.\£]-\m  15  E..])vo-\or<ln  r  IEX:]C\.  16  ... [with] holy prai[se]  [the year one thousand] and [one hundred and] six  of [the Greeks] was built [this] beth [slutho]; the priest Theodotios wrote (this).  Commentary: Being prevented from working for any length of time at Beth  Svirınä, I have attempted a restoration from my photographs. Closer scrutiny  of the stones will surely improve the readings. The oratory commemorated in  “Jines” (1.e. on stones) 12-13 contains an apse-cross similar in style to those of  Arnas and Kfarz€ churches and so is unlikely to be much later than the eighth  century; the letter-forms of C.3 agree with that, although no other inscription  earlier than the end of that century has such a pronounced inclination in TAW.  (The hollow form of sHIN is not found after 962.) This is why I prefer to read  =aat the left of the eighth line/stone, instead of %i which would suggest  a D5ira, giving the date A.G. 1046 (A.D. 734/5).wıth| holy prailse| the Vear ONMNe thousand| and lone hundred and| S1IX

of the Greeks| Was ul thıs beth slutho]; the priest T’heodotios (thıs)

Commentary: eing prevented from workıng for an Yy length of time al Beth
Svırına, ave attempted restoration from INY photographs. Closer scrutiny
of the sStones 11l surely Improve the readıngs. The Oratory commemorated In
“iınes” (1.e stones) 12-13 contaıns AaDSC-CTOSS simılar In style those of
Arnas and Kfarze churches and 1S unlıkely be much later than the eighth
CENTLUTY; the letter-forms of (3 ıth that, although other inscrıption
earlıer han the end of that CENLUTY has such pronounced inclination iın TAW
(The hollow form of SHIN 1S NnOTL oun after 962.) hıs 1S why prefer read

al the eft of the eıghth lıne/stone, instead of 57 1C WOU suggest
—S DIrda, Q1ViIng the ate 046 (A.D /34/5)
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Sth-9th centuries QARTMIN
Paınted ın aC| whıte STUCCO outsıde of antechamber burlal-vaults (ef. A.3) The STUCCO
15 applıed ancıent arch, the southernmost of paır incorporated in the west wall of the
antechamber (Palmer, Monk and Mason, 1g 26 cshows the east sıde of the SAadIlle arch) TIhe dipinto
Was NC extens1ive, but ıf 15 everywhere extremely faded
No DrevIOUS publication.

Commentary: The A  Z 15 inclıned the eft almost AaSs much d that in C3:
1C makes ıt unlıkely that the inscr1ption Can ate from the renovatıon of

(see A.3)

(35 Ssth-10th centuries QARTMIN
Moulded In rehef In plaster the undersıde of rch [ormıng part of arcade 1C [UNS

paralle] the ast all of the conventual church. Lines and IU  —_ dWdY from the ADCX of the
rıch owards the south;: Iınes and 49 inverted, [U Owards the nOor Much delapıdated.
No PDFreVvIOUS publication.

15 arcade W made DY126  Palmer  C.4 8th-9th centuries  QARTMIN ABBEY  Painted in black on white stucco on outside of antechamber to burial-vaults (cf. A.3). The stucco  is applied to an ancient arch, the southernmost of a pair incorporated in the west wall of the  antechamber (Palmer, Monk and Mason, fig. 26 shows the east side of the same arch). The dipinto  was once extensive, but it is everywhere extremely faded.  No previous publication.  S  Commentary: The TAW is inclined to the left almost as much as that in C.3,  which makes it unlikely that the inscription can date from the renovation of  757/8 (See A.3).  C3  8th-10th centuries  QARTMIN ABBEY  Moulded in relief in plaster on the underside of an arch forming part of an arcade which runs  parallel to the east wall of the conventual church. Lines 1 and 2 run away from the apex of the  arch towards the south; lines 3 and 4, inverted, run towards the north. Much delapidated.  No previous publication.  [7his arcade was made by ...  (  [ ün ar  co _O  o  S 6X  the administrator] and Sliv[o]  N  [the He]ad of the Brothers Peter;  FG Kaf  (the builders:) Jo[shu]a, Abü  s S< .1E‘El  “  Zakhary. Pray [for them!]  00  S  [‚ C\C\'.L\ÄL] C\Ä\S: aaaa sa  Commentary: The imperfectly segmented SEMKATH is also found in A.6  (776/7), C.2 (9th century) and A.12 (934/5).  ©©  8-10th centuries  QARTMIN ABBEY  Engraved on a small block now immured upside-down in the south side of the southern extension  to the “Old Library” (see Palmer, Monk and Mason, fig. 32, where the building is identified as a  charnel-house; this diagram gives the position of C.7-11 also). Weatherworn.  No previous publication.  r<_\.‚_cx‚\g.  Commentary: The hollow sHIn is not found after 962.m Al< oathe administrator| and Slıv(O|
Ithe ela of the ToOothers FPeter: E<]:"‘Ä\S‘° <a
(the buılders:) olshula, Abu ma\ CnZakhary. Pray IOr them!]

C\C\'l.\k] AaA<

Commentary: The imperfectly segmente SEMKATH 1S also OoOun In A 6
7 76/7) (9th century and A 19 934/5).

8-10 centuries QARTMI
NgraVve' SMa OC 1O immured upsıde-down In the south sıde of the southern extensıon

the Library” (see Palmer, Monk and Mason, g 3 9 where the bulldıng 15 iıdentiNned
charnel-house; thıs dıagram g1ves the posıtion ofa also Weatherworn.
No DreVIOUS publication. x<_\.‚_%\;.
Commentary: The hollow SHIN 1S not OUnNn: after 962
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C J th-10th centuries QARTMI
The following five AdIC all moulded In relhef in plaster the undersıde of arches ıIn the
charnel-house Library”. All much delapıdated.
NO DreVIOUS publication; drawıngs ıIn unpublıshed doctoral thesıs.

Made by the Isaı1ah O A

\'<'.b'-'\x_»["\
VBar

( X of MaypergatA Corpus of Inscriptions from Tür ‘Abdin and Environs  127  C.7-11 8th-10th centuries  QARTMIN ABBEY  The following five texts are all moulded in relief in plaster on the underside of arches in the  charnel-house or ‘“Old Library”’. All much delapidated.  No previous publication; drawings in my unpublished doctoral thesis.  C.7 Made by the abbot Isaiah.  IS  r<'lf-\x.»E\  OBa  C.8  of Maypergat ... house  I<  r<.»\‚m1[&..:ra  o  r<h.:l[  C9  ... house ... John....  <Aun  HANCL  m3.E<  C.10 In the days of Mor Denho  3  ß  the abbot, [the soln of G]...  \<E.L]J'\ 7  v<m'\;c.;lf\  L  S  [Rabbaln [Dani]el, a senior  r<.\.]:\€\ Ayası  monk, renovated and  built (onto) [this house];  <m <Ar  co  o 00  pray for him.  “\"E<n‚] t[3_‘  <a bahouse <l
r<.»\‚mw.[&..:n

\<Ä'\.\:n[A Corpus of Inscriptions from Tür ‘Abdin and Environs  127  C.7-11 8th-10th centuries  QARTMIN ABBEY  The following five texts are all moulded in relief in plaster on the underside of arches in the  charnel-house or ‘“Old Library”’. All much delapidated.  No previous publication; drawings in my unpublished doctoral thesis.  C.7 Made by the abbot Isaiah.  IS  r<'lf-\x.»E\  OBa  C.8  of Maypergat ... house  I<  r<.»\‚m1[&..:ra  o  r<h.:l[  C9  ... house ... John....  <Aun  HANCL  m3.E<  C.10 In the days of Mor Denho  3  ß  the abbot, [the soln of G]...  \<E.L]J'\ 7  v<m'\;c.;lf\  L  S  [Rabbaln [Dani]el, a senior  r<.\.]:\€\ Ayası  monk, renovated and  built (onto) [this house];  <m <Ar  co  o 00  pray for him.  “\"E<n‚] t[3_‘  <a bahouseA Corpus of Inscriptions from Tür ‘Abdin and Environs  127  C.7-11 8th-10th centuries  QARTMIN ABBEY  The following five texts are all moulded in relief in plaster on the underside of arches in the  charnel-house or ‘“Old Library”’. All much delapidated.  No previous publication; drawings in my unpublished doctoral thesis.  C.7 Made by the abbot Isaiah.  IS  r<'lf-\x.»E\  OBa  C.8  of Maypergat ... house  I<  r<.»\‚m1[&..:ra  o  r<h.:l[  C9  ... house ... John....  <Aun  HANCL  m3.E<  C.10 In the days of Mor Denho  3  ß  the abbot, [the soln of G]...  \<E.L]J'\ 7  v<m'\;c.;lf\  L  S  [Rabbaln [Dani]el, a senior  r<.\.]:\€\ Ayası  monk, renovated and  built (onto) [this house];  <m <Ar  co  o 00  pray for him.  “\"E<n‚] t[3_‘  <a baJohnA Corpus of Inscriptions from Tür ‘Abdin and Environs  127  C.7-11 8th-10th centuries  QARTMIN ABBEY  The following five texts are all moulded in relief in plaster on the underside of arches in the  charnel-house or ‘“Old Library”’. All much delapidated.  No previous publication; drawings in my unpublished doctoral thesis.  C.7 Made by the abbot Isaiah.  IS  r<'lf-\x.»E\  OBa  C.8  of Maypergat ... house  I<  r<.»\‚m1[&..:ra  o  r<h.:l[  C9  ... house ... John....  <Aun  HANCL  m3.E<  C.10 In the days of Mor Denho  3  ß  the abbot, [the soln of G]...  \<E.L]J'\ 7  v<m'\;c.;lf\  L  S  [Rabbaln [Dani]el, a senior  r<.\.]:\€\ Ayası  monk, renovated and  built (onto) [this house];  <m <Ar  co  o 00  pray for him.  “\"E<n‚] t[3_‘  <a bam3.E<
C110 In the days of Mor en  O ethe OL, 1the soln of \<EL]J'\ AT

v<m'\;c.;lf\
. D

41 |Rabbaln |Daniel, SseN10T Aası
monk, renovated and
ul (onto) 18 house]; mM —<Ar
DIaYy for hım e

<} ca < La
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Commentary: The hollow SHIN 1S 191011 oun after 962 TIThe form
conjectured in lıne 1S unattested. The archıtectural relatıon between
and ( 8 that they ATC Contemporary. The a lıne [UNS

vertically the eft of lınes and The SEMKAIH cshows s1gn of the
“stiffened’”’ lınes ypıcal of the Oth CenturYy. (.10 TIThe nd-place of AN
784/5) 1S ın the all buuilt around the arch 1C ( 10 1S wrıtten. Both
mention en and the letter-forms cshow striıkıng simılarıties,
partıcularly 1C 1S drawn AS (QHNE straıght diagonal mel Dy
horıiızontal, and UDH tucked AaWAVY underneath ISH ese characterIıstics ATC

also Ooun In A 3 O1 but In ONC of the other inscr1ıptions al Qartmıiın.
1S irue that (9th century has the UDH tucked AWdY under the ISH and,
Judge Dy Pognon’s drawıngs, SOINC of the inscr1ptions al Heshterek had the

‘““tangentıial” but in other these inscr1ptions Sr ıIn theır
letter-forms from ( 10 and from AS®8 f (: 10 and AS dIC Contemporary, why
Was A hıdden? Perhaps the Om1ss1ıon of the patrıarch’s tıtle made ıt
unusable, that the memorI1al had LO be remade another OC
C111 ere 1s SIgn of the poıinted angle WA)  Z IC ypıcal of
Oth and 1  -century inscr1ptions and the forms of 1AW and of SEMKAIH

confirm the iImpression that thıs 1S &th OT early Oth-century production.

( 1) 10th century? QARTMI
Insceribed fractured stone 110 sei iın the pavemen under the central rch of the arcade
the west sıde of the conventual church. What 15 preserved 1S ell preserved.
No DrevIOUS publication; drawıng ıIn unpublıshed doctoral thes1ıs

mo nala,Yuluri10s
bıshop of Tülr 1n o& 7\:\>:"\]C\ÄV n
Commentary: The ainlec 1S MYySTLeETYy ıts endıing 1S 1ecC but what Tree
Aallle CcCOu poss1ıbly be transcrıibed? ıke combinatıon 6l the
dIille Julius wıth the nıckname Aılouros, g1ven LO Tiımothy of Alexandrıa, the
Monophysıite. 1S surely mistake for abbrevıiatıon for
r CaahAMN S ere 1S record of anı y bıshop ıth dl ıke that In
lıne Ihe form of SEMKAIH date In the Oth CeENTLUTY, but the
WAWS do nNOTL ave the pominted angle typıcal of that per10d.
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( 13 9th-10th centuries QARTMIN VILLAGE CHURCH MOR STEPHEN

Detached fragment engraved ıth9 the OC Irom above below the lınes
of wrıting, In breadth al the leve]l of lıne and cm al the level of the ast Iıne. Medial
height of etters 2Z2em.: I11NaX height of OLAF 4cm TIhe Christian builder Denho Celık of arı Wds

engaged In 9779 CONvert the church of Mor Stephen iın Qartmın vıllage into INOSYUC, he
brought thıs StONe back hıs village and placed ıt In the yard of the church of Mor Ma
On the northern of the church In Qartmın village 15 fragment of arge inscr1ption,
showıng attache! QOF Joıned followıng ISH OLAIH

No DreVIOUS publication.

]\<Ä'\.\:’-\ <
<

c
Commentary: The slıghtly pointed peak of the WAW and the angle of the LAF

suggest the date

( 14 th-1 centuries MONASTERY MO  > LAZARUS

On external a]] above entirance ext inscrıbed vertically ıth incısed rectangular frame
Scm In OC Carefully executed. Well preserved.

Previous publication: Wıessner, Kultbauten, I: pl 32 photograph only

< An Au mdr

—-&)\g_.;3 < am

S (M‘' <.3‘\1
JCÜC\ÄL

Thıs hamber Wäas ul Dy the CaIc of Rabban Joseph; DTaYy for hım and for
IN who WwTOLle (thıs)
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Commentary: 2 NS apparently referring kınd of portico behind the
entrance-door, unless the inscrıption has een moved from ıts orıgınal
posıtıon. for M AaAa OT l(ä\(.\.%.. ormula un1ıque
iın thıs COTDUS. ote the UuUsCcC of diaerıtical polnt indıcate the first PDCISON
sıngular form of the verb. The areful layout, the dıstinctive and the
dıferentiated chısel-work, iC imıtate the thıck-and-thın of
quill-ser1pt, sShow that thıs inscr1ıption belongs LO the per10d of callıgraphic
revıval In JTur Abdın between the 1th and 4th centuries: ıt stands In the
Sd111c tradıtıon d A 15 AT and B

SECTION INSCRIPTIONS IHE ANT!  BER IHE
ONVENIUAL CHURCH IHE MONASTERY STS SERGIUS AN  S BACCHUS,

HAH

The arch opposıte the entiTance LO the church nife Dy 10 1S inserı1bed the
undersıde wıth arge number of epıtaphs, few grafiti and (IE record of
renovatıon-work. Erosıion and partıal ayer “of plaster, 1C dıd nOoTL

DICSUMIC LO TeMOVC, ACCOUNT fOor the dısappearance of urther inscr1ptions.
Indeed, are surface of the undersıde of the arch. 1C 1S about ONC

meire In breadth., sShows Lraces of etters. Wıth the exception of the record of
renovatıon, the eg1ble Inscr1ptions and grafnit ıll be taken ere ıIn SCQYUCNCC,
beginnıng always al the LOp of the wrıting each of the VOuSSOIrS ın turn
and movıng {rom south north FEach VOUSSOIT consısts of ONC long and ONeC

short OC 10 the inscr1ptions ATC engraved ACTOSS the breadth of the
In the direction of the of the ArchH, ıth OME inscrıption EeI0OW

another, eing separated from it Dy ONC OT [WO hor1izontal INCIsS10nNs. has
frame sculpte In the form of [WO twısted together. D.6, D/ D and
1) 14 IU  ; from north LO south, the others In the IV dırection.

Dıagram showıng relatıve posıt1ons of inscr1pti1ons 1a1

10} E}M
9

'b Jn 4 |
13

Previous publication: arry D  9 arry 43, ıth photograph and B3 arTry 47
D  P arry 41, ıth photograph D.8; arry 40, ıth photograph D.10, D.11 and D:I2:
arTry 39, ıth photograph D.14; arry 45 .5
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1372 Palmer

1) 1 | JS

.\...1=\N
TEa  ““

] alr v ONO O A) NO E
The monk Gabriel eft the WOT.
and went hIis Lord In the VYCarTr
ONC OUSan: and

(photo Hannes Cornet)

Commentary: (T B.3, Commentary ıne 13 The NU Was Mrst omiıtted,
then inserted above the 1AW

(Further OWN (Further OoWn
Sımeon the sinner.

D.3 v'->1
Rabban Slıvo.

(Further south
1218132  Palmer  D I  [IS s  l  3al ıza  .L.\=\ NI  hırs 4I  ] alr  ]  - ©& n 5 @© 8  The monk Gabriel left the world  and went to his Lord in the year  one thousand [and ...].  (photo Hannes Cornet)  Commentary: 4 Cf. B.3, commentary on line 13. 5 The NUNn was first omitted,  then inserted above the TAW.  (Further down:)  (Further down:)  D.2 r<...Äv_» _ OSr  Simeon the sinner.  D3 «a Bi  Rabban Slivö.  (Further south:)  D.4 A.D. 1218.  ... In the year 1529 of the Greeks, on  __.$Är( ız [...  Tuesday the 17th of April. Let everyone  Äv.=c\ REa  who reads (this) pray for him,  for our Lord’s sake!  \m—l-Ä: T<l..\ä..h.‘  ND D KL  ars5 <h\h Da  v<35.; Xir ILa  .\Ä„:a ,('n€\.LL  éiä  —  Commentary: 2 «“n zn 0 for Yrn za 5a5 for C< ; literally  ‘“the third day of the week”. (17th April, 1218, was indeed a Tuesday.)IN the yCal 529 of the Greeks, arTuesday the "ÄZth of prı Let \ aQ Mwho reads (thıs) PTaYy for hım,

for OUT KOords sake! mCa 303
( 334

K
'<Ä_s—‘ rm\'’‘ 103

maı ONO NO
Commentary: En NOa for er n z n ua for MC 5) lıterally
‘“the 1r day of the week”” D, 1218 Was indeed uesday.
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(On the SAadmIllec STO
D.5 11838

alr i
ON

m 2423 Cn C 0 UMa 7O v-'\..tä\.:)
In the YCaI 500 of the Greeks dıed Rabban S11Vvo the monk October

Commentary: 1- for r e n L Oa For the lınes OVeT

Ma nOQ vo'\.!.ä\, a  oug it 15 not revlated, COMDAIC
TOmM ıts posıtıon after the Samıe STO ıt MUust be inferred that thıs ı15

retrospeCl1ve COMMEMOT.  10N

urther south
1182 1232

PE kn
r&a 3A23

7:cx..3„.-z.z:ä
maDa
ir JIa f N A N : NO SMDr s O

an three of the Greeks Frıday the 26th of ebruary Let
wh reads (thıs) DIaYy for hım and for Abraham the sinner!

Commentary Assuming that thıs inscrıption 15 tO be Aate the 21n OT

3th centiurıes the date COU be eıther [149]3 OT [154]3 of the Seleucıd CTa

The BEIH of Was rst omıtted then inserted above the EIH

6- / Inseribed maller etters

urther OoOWN
D7 ka / mals al

John DTaVY fOor hım SINNECI
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uriher south:)
D.8 1216

Rabban Gabriel, the chaste [t<7.\.\.x.@7.\‚n.&.\]
solıtary of noO works, [ aN]
eparte 1tO| hıs LOrd In
the YCal 528 of the Greeks T=‘ N U

the 25th of October .L..r(\::\
Let wh: reads Car
(thıs) pPIay for hım! r<L‘n;.\..-..°u.

a dhaıırz
Commentary: ( 2 V3 for C 2a33r Yn N U3a
® CN E N UA3A for ÖE NI NOa mCa 303 Pa ON ONO ND OD E

10v-b\.l’.ä\.'.)

12<a r< <193

mal 1 3

urther south:)
&.3„»/)nmi.:n(/ém/(?f\.':'./jn.!.\'
Abraham, the sınner, inser1bed these memorIl1als

Commentary: MOS for r& y3ıMnaAas.

urther south
D.10 1102/3.134  Palmer  (Further south:)  D.8  A.D. 1216  Rabban Gabriel, the chaste  [ré:.\.\.x@.n.&.\]  solitary of noble works,  [Mal] ıza  departed [to] his Lord in  the year 1528 of the Greeks  .\.:n' nis  on the 25th of October.  .L..r(\-"\\  Let everyone who reads  anı ranr  (this) pray for him!  r<.\m;.‘t..-.."s.v.  alr dr  Commentary: 5 ©ra sr for rar  CR E a  8 Cn za for Krn zn a.  a W3OQ  \ ©ß QQ &K &n B ©& D S  S  19 icho  MD MAD  Dnl  D  .<kj <ior Ia  ‚mals  S  (Further south:)  D.9  r<;.\‚.u/)nmi.:r(/ém/c?&'.«'./;n.r.'i  Abraham, the sinner, inscribed these memorials  Commentary: ma for mL 3imas.  (Further south:)  D.10  A.D. 1102/3.  ... Rublel [left the world and  [Knlı — naı]  departed] to [his Lord] (in)  [mi=>] 3al [ı a]  the y]ear one thousand [400  and ...] four of the Greeks. Let  Aa s bh)  Ä<.al«( Yı[z]  everyone [who reads (this pray  that God may) par]don [him  [mio3] JIa KiuI6ur .3a]  and his departed ones/]  [mM] <a[s]  3 &X A B ©8 D  (  marı S Na]  © 0, 000 000  Commentary: The restoration of the century is justified by D.11.Rublel ( the WOT. and nnl — Daı]

departed| LO \h1s OT'! (in) m iz] Mal z O]
the ylear ONC OUuUSsan 1400
and four of the Greeks Let Jınoai — [- ]134  Palmer  (Further south:)  D.8  A.D. 1216  Rabban Gabriel, the chaste  [ré:.\.\.x@.n.&.\]  solitary of noble works,  [Mal] ıza  departed [to] his Lord in  the year 1528 of the Greeks  .\.:n' nis  on the 25th of October.  .L..r(\-"\\  Let everyone who reads  anı ranr  (this) pray for him!  r<.\m;.‘t..-.."s.v.  alr dr  Commentary: 5 ©ra sr for rar  CR E a  8 Cn za for Krn zn a.  a W3OQ  \ ©ß QQ &K &n B ©& D S  S  19 icho  MD MAD  Dnl  D  .<kj <ior Ia  ‚mals  S  (Further south:)  D.9  r<;.\‚.u/)nmi.:r(/ém/c?&'.«'./;n.r.'i  Abraham, the sinner, inscribed these memorials  Commentary: ma for mL 3imas.  (Further south:)  D.10  A.D. 1102/3.  ... Rublel [left the world and  [Knlı — naı]  departed] to [his Lord] (in)  [mi=>] 3al [ı a]  the y]ear one thousand [400  and ...] four of the Greeks. Let  Aa s bh)  Ä<.al«( Yı[z]  everyone [who reads (this pray  that God may) par]don [him  [mio3] JIa KiuI6ur .3a]  and his departed ones/]  [mM] <a[s]  3 &X A B ©8 D  (  marı S Na]  © 0, 000 000  Commentary: The restoration of the century is justified by D.11.B, Yılz]|who reads 1S DIAY
that God may) par]don |him %o mYa 3 C353 1[.3]
and his eparte, ones/!) [ m] . | s ] E ON UU NDLnatıı s \al

Commentary: The restoration of the CENTLUTY 1S Justifie: Dy
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(On the SdIlle stone:)
1124/5.

The monk Abraham eft — aaı}thıs WOT and eparte
{O [h1s] Lord In the ylear]| | m] i . r<{ m]
OM6 thousand and four | ı] m 233 M LDr’
un/[dred] and thırty-sıx < r€]:).>:'\ r<a Aa
[of the| blessed Greeks, Ara v‘  hathe daly | ]a r’a 125 r<a 3 O] 3]

kzznd E N NN A S: N
knnn  knnn 10

Commentary: Ü Wıth 1):}2 thıs inscription ıth auspIC10us epıthet for the
natıon after whom the GIEUET G1a 1S named stands alone In thıs COTDUS.

(On the SdIlNle stone:)
1). 17 1125/6.

Jeremiah, the monk, eft 1S| Knı — DAı
WOT and eparte {O Ihıs Or | m ix] | m1 m](in) the ylear| ONeC thousand and
four Ihundre and| 37 of the ı }|e m“ 243 (a n3

blessed Greeks [< ]Sira Va <]
| m<a lla - S A a] i E ON E W}

Commentary: NSee the {orego1ng. If ave restored m‘3 In full, In spıte
of the lıne VT the Nrst etters indıcatıng abbrevıatıon, ıt 1S because there
mMust ave een L[LOOTN for LWO etters the broken COLMNET. For possıble
explanatıion, ci. COomMmmMent A .16 lıne

urther OoOWN
D.13 a\ı s / m9 402

avı eft (the world), sinner.
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(On the SaJIne VOUSSOIT AS D.8:)
I) 14

Ome cement in-fillıng, especılally iın lınes 6-

[\..I.D  Bn r<'3]® C f(\.n‘  a ©O Al or ]
[ am31] aı s ala ar

(1 23290 e n

N 23233
mara NERIO mxa y ol 33]

Ö

mX’33 <l
ahrzıır3 Ma r<.\_.;4]

mre na rzQO a\ <] N NDB OS OO HN
rar (r €a 3CO3 10

Jl  Jalra  ® ©
T’hlis| monaster y WAdS renovlate. 1DV the bish|op Phıloxenos, 1S,| the
venerable Qawme of Beth Svirına [by the Calte of the chaste monk Elıyah
land of] the priests and the deacons and the rest l of)] the irue al of FAis
abbey and region ( vel Sim.). Let CVECIVONJNC wh reads (thıs) pray for evelryone
wh partıcıpated! The YCar Tl of the Greeks, INn the VeEar136  Palmer  (On the same voussoir as D.8:)  D.14  A.D. 1442/3.  Some cement in-filling, especially in lines 6-8.  [3 wl  o...  <  S  [am1] oasmnaallıa mf  ..L&l(]  o co  + iın o @>an < a[]  anı N ean .<xm_al_._s_.;>]  aizoa az0 <rra 10]  ® 878  <r Ja R  ahzra N{al r<Ä_g_r]  na aa alm] ız  w © ST K& n 5 0 D  ChaırzD CaIlcpl HO  S  11  .. Jl Ja lartna  Thlis] monastery was [renov]ated [by the bish]op Philoxenos, [that is,] the  venerable Qawme of Beth Svirınä + [by the ca]re of the chaste monk Elijah  [and of] the priests and the deacons and the rest [of] the true faithful of this  abbey and region (vel sim.). Let everyone who reads (this) [pray for eve]lryone  who participated! The year: 1754 of the Greeks, in the year ...  Commentary: 2-3 The continuator of the ecclesiastical chronicle by Gregory  Barhebraeus (Addai of Beth Svirınä, it would seem) records the election of  Qawm6, the son of Jafal of Beth Svirınä, as patriarch of Tür ‘Abdın in  1445/6; he adds that Qawm6€ had previously been bishop of Qartmin Abbey  and had been transferred thence to Hah, and that his name as bishop was  Philoxenos (ed. Abbeloos and Lamy, II, col. 819). 6 RL m for Lım3.  7 The translation ad sensum would suppose e.g. R«lra «imas]. 5 and  8 Abbreviations as in A.18 line 6 and A.5 line 5. 11 The bottom of these  letters is broken away, so it cannot be decided what is joined to what.Commentary: 2-3 The continuator of the eccles1i1astıcal chronicle Dy Gregory
Barhebraeus (Addaı of Beth Svırına, ıt WOU seem) records the election of
Qawme, the SOM of ala of Beth Svırına, d patrıarch of JTur Abdın In

he adds that Qawme had previously een bıshop of Qartmın CYV
and had een transferred thence Hah, and that hıis Name A bıshop Was

Phıloxenos (ed e1I00Ss and Lamy, I1, col 319) *ı OLD for rı oOn.D3
The translatıon ad SECNSUM WOU SUDDOSC .5 rl ra mXia ] and
Abbrevıations A in A I® lıne and A S lıne 11 The bottom of these

etters 1S broken AdWAdVY, ıt Cannot be decıded hat 1S Joıned LO what
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Engraved horizontally the west all of the church Cal the WINdOW the eft of the entrance
ext ıt 15 stone ıth small human gure carved In outlıne the iıgure 15 robed 1ıke monk

rem the belıever an John l'(\.;'\Ä In
IN spırıtual brother renovated » - N rmn
hıs monasterYy. Let
who reads (thıs) DIaYy for hım M ı n OL

and for X eparte ones! mCa 3905
The VEUAF e r<‘ 403

Xa mal
| ız N OTL kassanzndd
@ 00900 Fa I O H U ND S 069 H

F: ı0 of Inscriptions
Section

11QARTMIN 534 (memorı1al) DA  N 037 (epıtaph)
HAH 739/40 (buıldıng) KFARZE (buıldıng)
QARTIMIN (buıildıng) 13 ARDIN 961I (buildıng)
ROME/AMIDA 759 OT 760 (epıtaph) QAR IMIN (memorı1al)
HESHTEREK JA (Z (buıldıng) 15 MON 1033/4 (buıldıng)
QARTMIN (slab) MOR 1084/5 (memorI1al)
KFARBE (epıtaph) 17 MOR 117/2/S (epıtaph)

18QARTMIN (winepress QAR IMIN 1188/9 (buıldıng)
HABSENU: 791 Z (buıldıng) SVIRINA 1198/9 (buıldıng)EFN UE AD 0O en 263 O11 OT 9014 (epıtaph) 226 (epıtaph)

Section
1-8 DE (buıldıng) QARIMIN 7-96 (buıildıng)

12MO  Z 5-9| (buıildıng) QAR IMIN 103135 (buıldıng)
HAH 788/9? (buıldıng) 13 QAR IMIN 105 (memorı1al)

Section
] QARTMIN early (8 (buıiıldıng) QARTMIN € 8il (memorı1al)

(bulldıng) Ta QARTMIN (8-.€ (buıiıldıng)
SVIRINA 794/5? (buıldıng) QARIMIN 10° (memorı1al)

QARTMIN 8-CO9 (memorı1al) 13 QAR IMIN VILLAGE € Ol memCN CO U3 QARTMIN ( X: (buildıng? CI 114 (bulldıng)
Section
11  o HAH, SERGIUS AN  - BACCHUS 1102/3-1218 OT 237 (epıtaphs)

bıd 1442/3 (buıldıng) bıd undated (buıldıng)
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